
The Quarterly Magazine of the Associated Builders & Contractors New Hampshire/Vermont Chapter

Volume 30, Issue 1



Meridian Construction

BUILDING 
THE 
FUTURE...

 

Our kids need to stretch outside the confines of classrooms 
to grow mentally, physically and spiritually. 

Saint Patrick Academy cares about the 
whole student - mind, body and spirit.

Working with Oak Point Associates, Meridian Construction is building
Saint Sebastian Hall at Saint Patrick Academy in Portsmouth, NH.

This distinctive multipurpose facility will soon encompass 
the school's motto, Education Fully Alive. 

Learn more by contacting Tim Long at (603) 527 - 0101 Ext. 106
MeridianNH.com



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1 — 3

Contents
 
	 3	 From the President & CEO, Joshua Reap

	 5	 From the Chair: 
		  Welcome!

	 10	 Celebrating Our Members

	 11	 HOT TOPIC: 
		  Will You Mandate Vaccinations?

	 13	 Women in Construction
	 19	 MEMBER NEWS

	 24	 PROFESSIONAL RESOURCES

	 31	 NEW MEMBERS

	 46	 Advertiser Index

Associated Builders and Contractors, Inc. is a national non-profit 
organization whose mission is to represent the construction industry as a 
cohesive group of professionals, to serve as their vision and voice, and to 
pursue quality, common goals, and solutions to industry issues. Construction 
Resource is published quarterly by the NH/VT Chapter of Associated Builders 
and Contractors. Subscription rate is $20 per year. 

© 2021 Associated Builders and Contractors of New Hampshire & Vermont

The NH/VT chapter is located at: 
58 Chenell Drive, Concord, NH
603-226-4789 | info@abcnhvt.org

@abcnhvt

@abcnhvt

@abcnhvt

@abcnhvt

From the President & CEO, 
Joshua Reap

For thirty years Construction Resource has provided insight 
into industry trends and grown into a valuable resource 

for the construction sector. I am proud to report to you that 
this magazine continues to be a key supply of information for 
contractors as well as those in policy making decisions that 
influence the economy and our sector. 
	 During the last three decades, Construction Resource has 
been your place to get educated on how to properly file a lien, 
new building standards, technology innovations that make 
the jobsite safer, and many more things. We have also helped 
you navigate through the often complex and ever-changing 
mandates from Washington, Concord, and Montpelier. Our 
commitment to you is that we will continue to deliver timely 
information to you for the decades to come.  
	 Associated Builders & Contractors enters 2021 in a strong 
position. Our membership is at a record high of 250 firms and 
this pandemic has proven ABC is an essential part of successful 
business. We have adapted to the coronavirus pandemic in a 
way that continues to deliver value to our members, and we 
are proud to continue delivering value to the industry.
	 Our chapter has responded to the COVID pandemic to 
provide curated, concise resources to get you quickly up to 
speed on government rules and regulations. We are providing 
training—online, in-person with PPE, and a hybrid of the 
two. We created and continue to provide unique events and 
fostering connections between members. 
	 At the time of this writing, there is a growing confidence 
that the introduction of a vaccine will help us get back to 
normal relatively soon. Our Construction Industry Backlog 
Indicator rose slightly last quarter and an informal survey 
of contractors in our area shares in that sense of optimism. 
Material pricing will likely remain high for some time, but as 
things continue to reopen across the country and globally, the 
picture for 2021 gets brighter. 
	 Tough times do not last, but tough associations do. ABC 
New Hampshire/Vermont Chapter is one that’s been around 
for 35 years. Because together we are stronger, our members 
have a lot of great things to look forward to this year.
	 Thank you for continuing to be a reader of Construction 
Resource.

Sincerely,

Joshua Reap
President of ABC NH/VT & Publisher

BUILDING 
THE 
FUTURE...

 

Our kids need to stretch outside the confines of classrooms 
to grow mentally, physically and spiritually. 

Saint Patrick Academy cares about the 
whole student - mind, body and spirit.

Working with Oak Point Associates, Meridian Construction is building
Saint Sebastian Hall at Saint Patrick Academy in Portsmouth, NH.

This distinctive multipurpose facility will soon encompass 
the school's motto, Education Fully Alive. 

Learn more by contacting Tim Long at (603) 527 - 0101 Ext. 106
MeridianNH.com



4 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1

Granite State Plumbing & Heating

A Comfort Systems USA Company

Serving Building 
Owners and Contractors 

in New Hampshire Since 1983 
with Full Mechanical Contracting 

Capabilities, In-House Design  
Teams, and a Committed 

Workforce

WHAT SECTORS DO WE SERVE?
 Manufacturing  

& Distribution
 Higher Education  

& Schools
 Healthcare
 Assisted Living Facilities

 Office Buildings
 Financial Institutions
 Lodging & Entertainment
 Utilities & Communications

EQUIPMENT WE SERVICE & INSTALL:
 Gas & Oil Boilers
 VRF Systems
 Air Handlers & ERV’s
 Gas & Electric Roof Tops
 Hot Water Heat Pumps
 Furnaces
 Hot Water Tanks
 Air Purification
 Cooling Towers

 Condensing Units & 
Compressors

 AC Ductless Split Systems
 Exhaust Fans
 Unit Heaters
 Back Flows & Testing
 Medical Gas
 Refrigeration

Toll Free (866) 540-1542
Phone (603) 529-3322
Service (603) 529-3331

www.gsphinc.comVoted Best of Business
TEN YEARS in a row!

Our overall safety record helps provide lower costs, 
less interruptions and a safer work environment 
for everyone on site. Call us today for commercial 
construction services in New Hampshire.



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1 — 5

VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1
CHAIR

Matt Johnson,  
Devine, Millimet & Branch

1ST VICE CHAIR
Dan Smith,  

H.P.  Cummings Construction Company

2ND VICE CHAIR
Matt Wheaton  

DEW Construction

TREASURER
Kelli D’Amore,  

Nathan Wechsler & Co., CPA

DIRECTORS
Greg Bairam, Longchamps Electric, Inc.

Ron Ciotti, Hinckley Allen
Bill Hickey, The H.L. Turner Group Inc.

Eric Horner, The Rowley Agency
Doug Knott, Knott’s Land Care LLC

Ed Kozloski, DECCO, Inc.
Jeff Luter,  Fulcrum Associates, Inc.

Joel Pickering, Denron  
Plumbing & HVAC, LLC

Gary Thomas, NorthPoint  
Construction Management, LLC

PAST CHAIR
Will Long,  

Interstate Electrical Services Corp.

NATIONAL DIRECTORS
Joe Campbell,  

North Branch Construction
Ron Ciotti, Hinckley Allen

Will Long, Interstate Electrical  
Services Corp.

EX OFFICIO: 
Ryan Foye,  

USI Insurance Services, ABC Group  
Trust Administrator

Nina Ann Timney, Legacy Mechanical 
Services, LLC, ABC Young Professionals 

Group (YPG), Chair

PRESIDENT & CEO
Joshua P. Reap, ABC NH/VT 

josh@abcnhvt.org

DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION & 
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

Jennifer Landon, ABC NH/VT 
jennifer@abcnhvt.org

OPERATIONS & EVENTS 
SUPPORT SPECIALIST
Lisha Nelson, ABC NH/VT 

lisha@abcnhvt.org

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTOR
Shari Durazzano, ABC NH/VT 

shari@abcnhvt.org

DESIGN/PRODUCTION
Susan G. Englert 

Bradstreet Englert Creative 
www.becreativesc.com 

From the Chair
Welcome!
Welcome to the next install-

ment of our magazine.  
This is my first Chairman’s mes-
sage, so I wanted to lay out who 
I was and what I hope to achieve 
for ABC-NH/VT in 2021. 
	 First, for those who don’t 
know me, my name is Matt 
Johnson.  I am a shareholder at 
the law firm of Devine Millimet 
where I practice construction and 
real estate law.  I live in Bedford 
with my wife, Gretchen, and five 
kids.  I am excited about what 
2021 could bring for our chapter.  
We have several exciting initia-
tives.  First and foremost, we are 
increasing in a tangible way our 
commitment to Vermont.  We 
hope to use 2021 to improve our 
impact on and reach in Vermont 
for educational, training and 

marketing 
opportuni-
ties.  Stay 
tuned as 
there will 
be more 
to come 
on this 
initiative 
as the year progresses.  Second, 
we also are looking to capital-
ize on the legislative changes in 
New Hampshire to see if we can 
push legislation that benefits 
the construction industry.  We 
will likewise pursue legislative 
opportunities in Vermont but the 
political landscape is likely less 
receptive in Vermont presently.  
Third, we will continue to im-
prove and reimagine the delivery 
of our top flight educational op-

portunities for the membership.  
At our core, ABC is an educa-
tional association and so we will 
continue to work to improve the 
training experience both in New 
Hampshire and Vermont.  We 
look forward to the new furniture 
arriving soon for the Tim Barton 
Education Center.  Finally, I look 
forward to the not too distant 
future when ABC can restart 
the marketing initiatives and 
gathering opportunities which 
have long been a favorite of the 
membership and staff.  We are 
cautiously optimistic given cur-
rent trends that we will be able 
to host live events starting this 
summer.  Please keep an eye out 
for these event flyers.
	 In the meantime, if there is 
any way that I, the Board, or the 
Chapter staff can help you more 
fully utilize or see the benefits 
from your ABC membership, 
please do not hesitate to reach 
out to us through the staff and 
we will do our best to try to im-
prove your experience.
	 Thank you in advance for the 
trust that you have placed in me 
by allowing me to be your Chair 
for 2021 and I look forward to an 
exciting and productive year.

	 Thank you!

	 2021 Chairman

B&B Drywall Inc.



6 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1

North Branch Construction, Inc.

2020 USGBC NH Chapter Building of the Year
New Hampshire Army National Guard Field Maintenance Shop

Hooksett, NH

Concord, New Hampshire  • (603) 224-3233 • www.northbranch.net •

Construction Manager • Design-Builder • General Contractor

2021 GOLD SPONSOR



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1 — 7

Devine Millimet

2020 USGBC NH Chapter Building of the Year
New Hampshire Army National Guard Field Maintenance Shop

Hooksett, NH

Concord, New Hampshire  • (603) 224-3233 • www.northbranch.net •

Construction Manager • Design-Builder • General Contractor

2021 GOLD SPONSOR



8 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1

Complete HVAC and Plumbing Solutions Including:
Design-Build • Value Engineering • Installation & Service

MULTI-FAMILY • COMMERCIAL • RETAIL, 
MEDICAL • HOSPITALITY

Oliver Mechanical was founded in 1990 and is a full-service 

mechanical contractor based in Manchester, NH and licensed to 

do business in New Hampshire and Massachusetts. We possess 

strong capabilities in HVAC installation & service and commercial 

plumbing installations. We serve both the plan & spec and design-

build markets and have expertise in a wide range of technologies 

and applications.

DESIGN-BUILD, 
VALUE ENGINEERING, 
INSTALLATION AND 
SERVICE

Celebrating 30 Years of Service Excellence

OLIVERMECHANICALINC.COM • MANCHESTER, NH • 603-621-9063

Complete HVAC and  
Plumbing Solutions Including: 

ABC Premium Sponsors



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1 — 9

Oliver Mechanical

Complete HVAC and Plumbing Solutions Including:
Design-Build • Value Engineering • Installation & Service

MULTI-FAMILY • COMMERCIAL • RETAIL, 
MEDICAL • HOSPITALITY

Oliver Mechanical was founded in 1990 and is a full-service 

mechanical contractor based in Manchester, NH and licensed to 

do business in New Hampshire and Massachusetts. We possess 

strong capabilities in HVAC installation & service and commercial 

plumbing installations. We serve both the plan & spec and design-

build markets and have expertise in a wide range of technologies 

and applications.

DESIGN-BUILD, 
VALUE ENGINEERING, 
INSTALLATION AND 
SERVICE

Celebrating 30 Years of Service Excellence

OLIVERMECHANICALINC.COM • MANCHESTER, NH • 603-621-9063

Complete HVAC and  
Plumbing Solutions Including: 



10 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1

JANUARY - MARCH 2021 ANNIVERSARIES

50 YEARS OR MORE

Bonnette, Page & Stone Corp.
F.H. Hamblet, LLC

40 YEARS OR MORE

Nathan Wechsler & Co., CPA

30 YEARS OR MORE

Cole Electric, Inc. 
Stoneman, Chandler & Miller, LLP

10 YEARS OR MORE

Accessibility Systems, Inc.
All-Ways Accessible, Inc.
Associated Concrete Coatings, LLC
Caprioli Painting, Inc
Eastern Propane & Oil
Eckhardt & Johnson, LLC
Harry-O Electrical Corporation

Irish Electric Corp.
KASLO, LLC
Martineau Electric, Inc.
NorthEast Electrical
Premier Concrete Construction LLC
SSW Erectors, LLC

25 YEARS OR MORE

Cobb Hill Construction, Inc. 
L & W Supply 
Russell Supply Corp.
The H. L. Turner Group, Inc.
Trumbull-Nelson Construction Co., Inc.

5 YEARS OR MORE

Bode Equipment Company 
CIANBRO
Covenant Fire Protection, Inc.
Granite Financial Partners

Preti Flaherty
Resource Options, Inc.
Service Credit Union
Strang, Scott, Giroux & Young, LLP

20 YEARS OR MORE

Door Control, Inc.
Independent Electric Supply
Leighton A. White, Inc.
North Branch Construction
W. D. Matthews Machinery Company

15 YEARS OR MORE

AA & D Masonry LLC
Bancroft Contracting Corporation
Casella Resource Solutions, Inc
CMGC Building Corp.
Devine, Millimet & Branch PA
Dowling Corporation
GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

Mark Carrier Construction, Inc.
Masonry Arts NH, LLC
Metro Walls, LLC
Multi-Weld Services, Inc.
TFMoran, Inc.
The Rowley Agency, Inc.
Viking Roofing

4 YEARS OR LESS

Dupuis Construction, LLC
LHR Fire Protection, LLC
NEFCO, Inc.
North Point Outdoors
Northeast Flooring Solutions, LLC

Pella Boston Windows & Doors
Peter DeSalvo Contracting, LLC
ReArch Company Inc
Skyline Roofing Services, LLC
United Site Services



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1 — 11

H O T  T O P I C

Will You Mandate Vaccinations? 
COVID-19 Vaccination Policies
BY RON CIOTTI AND LISA ZACCARDELLI, PARTNERS AT HINCKLEY ALLEN

With the roll out of the 
COVID-19 vaccine nation-

wide, many employers are asking 
if they can or should require 
their employees get vaccinated.  
Recent Guidance from the Equal 
Employment Opportunity Com-
mission (“EEOC”) provides that 
employers can, in certain circum-
stances, require employees to 
get vaccinated.  In this article we 
will discuss the EEOC guidance 
and exceptions to mandatory 
vaccination policies; consider-
ations when deciding whether 
to implement a mandatory vac-
cination policy; and alternative 
options.  

EEOC GUIDANCE  
	 On December 16, 2020, the 
EEOC issued guidance on man-
datory COVID-19 vaccinations in 
the workplace.  According to the 
guidance employers can, with 

certain exceptions, mandate 
employees to obtain a COVID-19 
vaccination.  Employers may 
mandate that an employee gets 
vaccinated if they determine 
that the employee poses a direct 
threat under the Americans with 
Disabilities Act’s (“ADA”) “direct 
threat” analysis. This means 
that an employer would have 
to determine that an employee 
would pose a direct threat to 
themselves or others in the work-
place if the employee did not get 
vaccinated.  As such, depending 
on the employer’s location and 
industry, employers may want 
to require employees to get vac-
cinated or strongly encourage 
vaccination.  
	 According to the EEOC guid-
ance, mandatory vaccination 
programs are lawful under both 
the federal ADA and Title VII of 
the Civil Rights Act (“Title VII”).  
Just like many other workplace 

policies, an employer’s manda-
tory vaccination requirement 
may be subject to possible ac-
commodations for disability and/
or religious reasons.  Manag-
ers and supervisors should be 
prepared to identify accom-
modation requests in order to 
engage in an interactive process 
with employees, and also to 
know when to escalate requests 
internally to human resources 
professionals or engage outside 
counsel, when appropriate.  If 
an employee indicates he or she 
is unable to receive a vaccina-
tion because of disability the 
employer must conduct and 
individualized assessment to 
determine whether an unvac-
cinated employee would pose 
a direct threat to the health or 
safety of others in the work-
place.  The EEOC cautioned that 
an employer cannot exclude the 
employee from the workplace or 

take other action unless there is 
no way to provide a reasonable 
accommodation, absent undue 
hardship, that would eliminate or 
reduce the risk.  If an employee 
indicates he or she cannot comply 
with a COVID-19 vaccination re-
quirement because of a religious 
practice, belief, or observance, 
the employer must provide a 
reasonable accommodation for a 
sincerely held religious practice 
or belief unless it would pose an 
undue hardship under Title VII, 
which is a less demanding stan-
dard than under the ADA. Under 
Title VII, an undue hardship to an 
employer just has to be some-
thing that imposes more than 
a de minimis cost or burden on 
the employer.
	 The guidance provides that 
employers may also require 
their employees to provide proof 

Page Street Leasing, LLC

10’ • 20’ • 30’ • 40’
Storage Containers

Prompt & Professional 
Service To Your Job Site.

Serving NH • MA • ME • VT For Over 30 Years
Rent or Purchase • Short-Term & Long-Term

On-Site Storage Solutions

We Accept 603-622-1673
www.pagest.com

20’ • 40’
Ground-Level Offices

27’–53’ Trailers
& 45’–48’ Flatbeds

VAX, CONT. ON PAGE 41



12 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1

Service Credit Union

servicecu.org/commerciallending

Insured by NCUA

Ready to Grow

Your Business?

Speak with a dedicated Business Services 
Representative today at 603.296.4644.

Must be a member of Service Credit Union or eligible for membership.

Our commercial mortgages give you competitive rates to help you build 
new, better facilities, renovate your existing workplace or even develop new 
properties for commercial use.

Choose from fixed or variable interest rates, with terms and payment 
plans customized to fit your company’s cash flow. Our commercial lenders 
understand local commercial real estate, from the ground up.

Service Credit Union is a trusted leader in helping 
New Hampshire businesses grow and thrive.



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1 — 13

Service Credit Union

C E L E B R A T E !

Our industry is and continues to become more 
diverse in many ways. The month of March is 

marked by Associated Builders & Contractors New 
Hampshire/Vermont Chapter as Women in Con-
struction (WIC) Month. This is an opportunity for us 
to pause as we recognize and celebrate the many 
women who work in and make important contribu-
tions to our industry every day! We are pleased to 
share the stories from many of the women who work 
and live in NH and VT. This edition of Construction 
Resource features the stories of a handful of the many 
women crafting the future of our industry and over 
seventy stories can be found on our social media sites 
and webpage, by visiting http://abcnhvt.org/Work-
force-Development/Women-in-Construction. 

Heather Illick
ReArch Company
Director of Marketing & Communications

Why construction?
It is a lucrative industry that will 
always be around, filled with 
complex and dynamic projects, 
several trades and career paths 
to choose from with options for 
remote, office, or field work.

What is your education/training background?
I have a BBA in Marketing and Professional Sales.

How did you find yourself working in the construction industry?
I was an intern for Schindler, global vertical transportation (Elevator/
Escalator)  company and they trained me on technical information 
on elevators/escalators to be able to sell the product to clients. Upon 
graduation, I became a sales representative out in the field and 
worked closely with my technicians and superintendents selling ser-
vice contracts on existing elevators.

What do you enjoy most about your career?
It is rewarding to find new ways to innovate processes and make 
them more efficient. It is fun working in a fast paced environment 
that is ever-evolving, with technology changing by the day. I espe-
cially enjoy relationships with clients and coworkers, overcoming 
challenges and winning projects as a team.

What’s the most interesting project you’ve worked on?
Healthcare projects – in all of my previous jobs in the healthcare 
industry, I find large hospitals the most interesting as they operate 
24/7 and need their facilities and equipment around the clock. They 
always have special requirements for almost every trade. They re-
quire special coordination and attention, phasing, and scheduling to 
ensure continuous operation.

What advice do you have for women who want to work in the con-
struction industry?
Be prepared for a fast paced, rewarding career with TONS of room 
for advancement. You will be respected by your peers and show your 
worth through your knowledge and hard work, and at the end of the 
day, you will have an excellent sense of accomplishment.

WOMEN, CONT. ON PAGE 15



14 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1

Al Terry Plumbing & Heating

(603)485.4205 • ALTERRYPLUMBING.COM
QUALITY SERVICE SINCE 1976

SPECIALIZING IN
COMMERCIAL PLUMBING,
HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING

TESTED. TRUSTED. PROVEN.

WOMEN, CONT. FROM PAGE 13



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1 — 15

Al Terry Plumbing & Heating

(603)485.4205 • ALTERRYPLUMBING.COM
QUALITY SERVICE SINCE 1976

SPECIALIZING IN
COMMERCIAL PLUMBING,
HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING

TESTED. TRUSTED. PROVEN.

Kasey Tardif
Metro Walls, LLC 
Assistant Foreman

Why construction?
Construction has run in my fam-
ily for generations, including 
my father who got me into this 
industry. Seeing the outcome of 
something you put a lot of time 
and energy in is extremely ful-
filling. I enjoy the fast pace and 
routines that are often changing 
– it keeps me on my feet!

What is your education/training 
background?
I started as a laborer and obtained my OSHA 10 and not too long af-
ter I got my OSHA 30. Then I started working in the safety aspect of 
my company and obtained my OSHA 500. I have also received a lot of 
training like CPR and First Aid.

What do you enjoy most about your career?
The fast pace and constant changes, it can be stressful, but the re-
ward outweighs it.

What advice do you have for women who want to work in the con-
struction industry? 
Be willing to learn every day, there are always things to learn or dif-
ferent ways of doing things. To be frank, tough skin is important and 
not taking things personally. Working in the field is stressful at times 
for everyone involved, so learning how to communicate effectively is 
important. It can be intimidating working in this environment but it 
is 2021 so be confident that us women are more than capable of do-
ing this work!

Tara Eggleston Johnston
Methuen Construction
Sub & Vendor Relations Specialist

Why construction? 
It’s a physical and tangible repre-
sentation of a day/week/year(s) 
hard work. I don’t know a single 
person in the industry, whether 
office or field, who hasn’t said 
“I helped build that” whenever 
they drove by a project they had 
a hand in building.

What is your education/training 
background?
I have had a combination of col-
lege, field and office work for the past 15 years. Try on a multitude of 
hats, it will help you in the long run be a well rounded employee.

WOMEN, CONT. FROM PAGE 13 How did you find yourself working in the construction industry?
Safety was a little different a few years ago – my brother and I were 
on site Saturdays filing Co’s and Po’s at 7, typed my first RFI at 11, 
wordsmithed my first appeal to the Conservation Committee at 15. 
Once I was old enough to choose a path, going to school for Construc-
tion Management seemed familiar and something I knew the culture 
of, which helped my decision.

What do you enjoy most about your career?
The people I meet and the stories they tell. It’s very rare that experi-
ence is valued more than a degree, but in this industry, experience 
and the stories of other sites are the law of the land. Construction is 
a misfit group of golden heart, well-meaning, hard-working, and in-
credibly knowledgeable people.

What’s the most interesting project you’ve worked on?
Early in my career, it was watching the Flagship Apple store go up in 
New York City on 14th street. Watching the precision it took on the 
glass staircase install was the first time I realized how far the bound-
aries that engineers and designers pushed. 
	 Later on as a Residential project manager, it would be a Boston 
brownstone renovation where the Architect took the place down to 
the studs and had full creative control with a blank checkbook. There 
were some bold style choices made in that project. 
	 Currently in my career, I am in the estimating department. The 
numbers that come in on bid day look like monopoly money to me, 
I’ve just never witnessed some of these scopes of work before. Once I 
started attending our job site visits and was able to view some of our 
mammoth industrial projects in progress, it made a lot more sense. 
The intricate dance and coordination it takes to keep these industrial 
processes running, while simultaneously building massive struc-
tures and reformatting sites to better enhance the productivity of the 
plant, is just incredible. I’m very thankful to be working at Methuen 
and to see a whole new side of the industry, on a scale I’ve never been 
a part of in the past.   

What advice do you have for women who want to work in the con-
struction industry?
1) 	 Get dirty. Don’t be afraid to learn, look and really get in there.  
2) 	 Ask the questions to find out WHY things work, not just how. This 

thought process will help you creatively problem solve moving 
forward, no matter what your career is. 

3) 	 Don’t waste time on an apology, just take responsibility and work 
on how to fix it. Women tend to overuse “I’m sorry” to fill a pause 
in conversation, keep the peace or admit more fault than they are 
responsible for. Confrontation happens, mistakes happen, but 
none of that is fixed by an “I’m sorry.” Save your breath, as you’ll 
need it when you’re working hard to fix it. 

4) 	 At the start of your career, not everyone will want you there, want 
to respect you or want to listen to you. Don’t let that discourage 
you, because you’ll live there in that weird bubble for a while until 
your experience catches up with your knowledge. 

5) 	 You, just by being a woman, will bring a different dynamic to your 
interactions with subcontractors, vendors and teammates. That’s 
ok, different doesn’t mean less than or bad. Different just means 
not the same.

WOMEN, CONT. ON PAGE 17



16 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1

NorthPoint Construction Management, LLC

TRI-K Industries - Derry, NH Pressed Cafe - Newton, MA NE Performance Cars - Hudson, NH

We are NorthPoint Construction Management 
a premier design-build construction 

company located in Hudson, NH. Buildings 

are not just structures to us, but lasting 

legacies designed to serve for generations.

TM

22 Hampshire Drive, Hudson, New Hampshire 03051

www.northpointcm.com | T: 603-546-2000 | F: 603-546-2002

We are NorthPoint Construction 

Management: a premier 

design-build construction 

company located in NH. Buildings 

are not just structures to us, but 

lasting legacies designed to serve 

for generations.

Avaloch Farm Music Retreat
Boscawen, NH

AWARD
WINNING

Main Street United Methodist Church
Nashua, NH

Crown Tavern
Manchester, NH

C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K

Northtpoint-printad-final.pdf   1   11/8/18   11:41 AM

www.NORTHPOINTCM.com

HUDSON, NH 603.546.2000

DESIGN. BUILD. DONE. project by:Another

#2 STATE OF NH - 2018

®
Amazon - Wilmington, MA

100,000 SF Fulfillment Center

WOMEN, CONT. FROM PAGE 15

Lorie Lane
Cianbro Corporation
Safety Supervisor

Why construction?
I love construction. It is always a 
changing environment and we 
get to work with great and tal-
ented people. I learn something 
new in the world of safety every 
day.

What is your education/training 
background?
I graduated from high school in 
1982 and took some safety re-
lated classes at the University of Washington (a great school). After 
working many years in the general industry in the semiconductor 
sector, I switched to the construction industry. I’ve come up through 
the ranks through the BCSP and have my CHST and SMS certificates. 

How did you find yourself working in the construction industry?
I moved from Washington state to South Carolina where my hus-
band was from. It all started by running into a lady in a Walmart 
line... I was working 3 jobs in my home town at the time and struck 
up a conversation with a now longtime friend and they were hiring a 
Safety Professional at a local paper mill. I made the call and was hired 
a week later.  Interesting enough, all my jobs have been obtained 
through networking.  

What do you enjoy most about your career?
I get to have a positive influence with my team members everyday. 
We build great things through hard work, constant challenges, and a 
positive safety culture. It’s not always a breeze, but most of the time it 
is extremely rewarding.

What’s the most interesting project you’ve worked on?
The bridge and infrastructure projects are my favorite. My first bridge 
project was the demolition of the Grace and Pierman Memorial 
bridge over Charleston Harbor.  

What advice do you have for women who want to work in the con-
struction industry?
This field is not easy. The challenge is real but it is so rewarding. Em-
power your people, lead by example and listen. It is different for us 
trying to maintain a work life balance, but at the end of the day worth 
the sacrifices.
	 Keep your compassion and empathy for people.  Stay humble and 
remember where we came from. 

Kristin Wells
DEW Construction
Senior Project Manager

Why construction?
Construction is an industry that allows diverse activities, provides 
an ever changing environment and people to interact with. It allows 



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1 — 17

NorthPoint Construction Management, LLC

TRI-K Industries - Derry, NH Pressed Cafe - Newton, MA NE Performance Cars - Hudson, NH

We are NorthPoint Construction Management 
a premier design-build construction 

company located in Hudson, NH. Buildings 

are not just structures to us, but lasting 

legacies designed to serve for generations.

TM

22 Hampshire Drive, Hudson, New Hampshire 03051

www.northpointcm.com | T: 603-546-2000 | F: 603-546-2002

We are NorthPoint Construction 

Management: a premier 

design-build construction 

company located in NH. Buildings 

are not just structures to us, but 

lasting legacies designed to serve 

for generations.

Avaloch Farm Music Retreat
Boscawen, NH

AWARD
WINNING

Main Street United Methodist Church
Nashua, NH

Crown Tavern
Manchester, NH

C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K

Northtpoint-printad-final.pdf   1   11/8/18   11:41 AM

www.NORTHPOINTCM.com

HUDSON, NH 603.546.2000

DESIGN. BUILD. DONE. project by:Another

#2 STATE OF NH - 2018

®
Amazon - Wilmington, MA

100,000 SF Fulfillment Center

WOMEN, CONT. FROM PAGE 15

WOMEN, CONT. ON PAGE 37

Lorie Lane
Cianbro Corporation
Safety Supervisor

Why construction?
I love construction. It is always a 
changing environment and we 
get to work with great and tal-
ented people. I learn something 
new in the world of safety every 
day.

What is your education/training 
background?
I graduated from high school in 
1982 and took some safety re-
lated classes at the University of Washington (a great school). After 
working many years in the general industry in the semiconductor 
sector, I switched to the construction industry. I’ve come up through 
the ranks through the BCSP and have my CHST and SMS certificates. 

How did you find yourself working in the construction industry?
I moved from Washington state to South Carolina where my hus-
band was from. It all started by running into a lady in a Walmart 
line... I was working 3 jobs in my home town at the time and struck 
up a conversation with a now longtime friend and they were hiring a 
Safety Professional at a local paper mill. I made the call and was hired 
a week later.  Interesting enough, all my jobs have been obtained 
through networking.  

What do you enjoy most about your career?
I get to have a positive influence with my team members everyday. 
We build great things through hard work, constant challenges, and a 
positive safety culture. It’s not always a breeze, but most of the time it 
is extremely rewarding.

What’s the most interesting project you’ve worked on?
The bridge and infrastructure projects are my favorite. My first bridge 
project was the demolition of the Grace and Pierman Memorial 
bridge over Charleston Harbor.  

What advice do you have for women who want to work in the con-
struction industry?
This field is not easy. The challenge is real but it is so rewarding. Em-
power your people, lead by example and listen. It is different for us 
trying to maintain a work life balance, but at the end of the day worth 
the sacrifices.
	 Keep your compassion and empathy for people.  Stay humble and 
remember where we came from. 

Kristin Wells
DEW Construction
Senior Project Manager

Why construction?
Construction is an industry that allows diverse activities, provides 
an ever changing environment and people to interact with. It allows 

me to utilize my organizational 
skills and my love of people to 
develop and execute construc-
tion projects with a high sense of 
satisfaction at the completion. It 
is never boring!

What is your education/training 
background?
Bachelors in Business Adminis-
tration and Economics

How did you find yourself work-
ing in the construction industry?
I was scheduling with Primavera products with my father who was a 
consultant after leaving AT&T and he asked me, “Can you learn this 
software so I can provide scheduling services to my construction cli-
ents for AT&T?” I said, “Sure” then that transitioned into working at 
Denver International Airport scheduling to the cubic yard of concrete 
and that was so fun! Learning how to schedule and adopting princi-
ples from the PMI institute, one thing just led to another and here I 
am!

What do you enjoy most about your career?
I enjoy saving money for the owners/subs and planning for super 
productivity so things move like clockwork. I also enjoy the fun owner 
relationships (I let my crazy out now and then!) and the happy DEW 
Management team.

What’s the most interesting project you’ve worked on?
Redstone Lofts in Burlington Vermont was the most interesting proj-
ect because we were scheduling and resource loading our schedule 
and it worked so perfectly we finished early! I love that!

What advice do you have for women who want to work in the con-
struction industry?
Don’t let your perception of how people feel about you stop you from 
moving in the direction you want to go!

Kayla Johnson
DECCO, Inc.
Second Year Apprentice Pipefitter

Why construction?
You get to earn and learn – every 
day I use my hands and learn so 
much in one day just at work. It’s 
not the same thing every day, 
and I’m not in debt from going 
to college. My work provides the 
opportunity for me to get my 
pipefitter license and send me to 
school. I love my job but it’s not 
even a job, it’s a career.

What is your education/training 
background?
I went to Monty Tech in Fitchburg, MA and studied welding and fab-
rication.



18 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1

	 Paugus Properties, LLC, has 
selected BONNETTE, PAGE 
& STONE CORP. of Laconia to 
manage the construction of the 
next phase of their Lakeport 
Revitalization Effort.  The pur-
chased properties are located at 
41 Elm Street and 9 Park Street 
in Lakeport and are a short dis-

tance away from the beautifully 
restored Lakeport Opera House 
at 781 Union Avenue, also owned 
by Paugus Properties, LLC. 
	 Unlike the Opera House, the 
existing buildings are not struc-
turally sound and will require 
demolition.  In their place will 
stand a beautiful mixed-use 
development that will include 
some retail space, leasable 

Elm Street drawing

The Rowley Agency

Serving your insurance needs 
throughout New England 
since 1966, with offices in 

Concord, NH, Portland, ME, 
Bennington, VT and 
West Lebanon, NH1-800-238-3840 

www.rowleyagency.com

We’re NEVER 
out of touch.

INSURANCE • BONDS • BENEFITS

...an Assurex Global Partner



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1 — 19

M E M B E R  N E W S
	 Paugus Properties, LLC, has 

selected BONNETTE, PAGE 
& STONE CORP. of Laconia to 
manage the construction of the 
next phase of their Lakeport 
Revitalization Effort.  The pur-
chased properties are located at 
41 Elm Street and 9 Park Street 
in Lakeport and are a short dis-

tance away from the beautifully 
restored Lakeport Opera House 
at 781 Union Avenue, also owned 
by Paugus Properties, LLC. 
	 Unlike the Opera House, the 
existing buildings are not struc-
turally sound and will require 
demolition.  In their place will 
stand a beautiful mixed-use 
development that will include 
some retail space, leasable 

apartments, and purchasable 
condos.  The goal is to continue 
enhancing the area’s vibrancy 
by creating additional housing 
and business opportunities in a 
structurally sound, aesthetically 
pleasing new structure.  
	 “Paugus Properties is polish-
ing a gem that was just waiting 

for its day to shine and it will 
shine for many years to come. 
We are thrilled to be part of 
this journey with Scott and his 
team,“ says Bonnette, Page & 
Stone President, Keith McBey. 
“Every project BPS is selected for 
is amazing. We are grateful for 
each of them but there is some-
thing extra special about being 
selected for a project in your own 

backyard. I also have 
family connections to 
this neighborhood so be-
ing a part of its makeover 
means a lot to me on a 
personal level too.” says 
Bonnette, Page & Stone 
Vice President, Barrett 
Salta.
	 Construction will 
begin in early 2021 with 
anticipated completion in 
2022.
	 Bonnette, Page & Stone Corp. 
recently began work on the new 
Mittersill Performance Center in 
Franconia, New Hampshire.  The 
newly constructed Performance 
Center will be a much needed 
lodge located at the base of the 
The Mittersill Ski Slopes at Can-
non Mountain.  It will be open to 
resort visitors and be a facility for 
the alpine ski & training teams to 
utilize during races and/or train-
ing efforts. 
	 Plans call for 9,200 square 
feet of indoor space and is ex-
pected to be completed before 

the conclusion of the 2020-2021 
ski season.  Funding is being pro-
vided by private donors for the 
project.  The project is a partner-
ship of the Franconia Ski Club, 
the State of New Hampshire, the 
Holderness School and the U.S. 
Ski Team. 
	 The new center will pro-
vide indoor restrooms, dining 
facilities and warming spaces al-
lowing the resort to draw in, and 
better accommodate, more visi-
tors and more prestigious alpine 
races to the area and resort.

NEWS, CONT. ON PAGE 21

Elm Street drawing

Mittersill Performance Center

The Rowley Agency

Serving your insurance needs 
throughout New England 
since 1966, with offices in 

Concord, NH, Portland, ME, 
Bennington, VT and 
West Lebanon, NH1-800-238-3840 

www.rowleyagency.com

We’re NEVER 
out of touch.

INSURANCE • BONDS • BENEFITS

...an Assurex Global Partner

PacVanWe Have On-Site Storage & Office
Space Solutions For Your Next Project

Pac-Van has been providing portable storage and office space for over 25 years. 
With locations nationwide, including New Hampshire & Vermont, we can be your 
single source for on-site container and temporary office solutions.
Contact us today at 603.729.3208 or visit us online at www.pacvan.com



20 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1

	 NOBIS GROUP is pleased 
to announce Tom Barrasso 
has joined the firm as Proj-
ect Development Manager. An 
accomplished environmental 
professional, 
Barrasso brings 
over 30 years of 
experience in 
environmen-
tal consulting, 
developing 
environmental 
policy for a va-
riety of local, State, and Federal 
agencies, as well as managing 
environmental projects across 
the United States involving pol-
icy compliance, site remediation, 
and Brownfields site redevel-
opment. Barrasso received his 
degree in geology and chemistry 
from Salem State College in Mas-
sachusetts.
	 Prior to joining Nobis Group, 
Barrasso served as the Director of 
Energy & Environmental Affairs 

NEWS, CONT. FROM PAGE 19
EnviroVantage

 h Structural Takedown 
 h Selective Demolition
 hHydro & Robotic 
Demolition
 h Soil & Groundwater 
Remediation
 h PCB Removal & 
Encapsulation 
 h Lead Abatement & 
Heavy Metal Cleanup
 h Asbestos Abatement
 hMold Remediation
 hNADCA Certified Duct 
Cleaning
 h Virus Decontamination
 h Flooring Abatement 
 hWindow Restoration

 

Providing exceptional services to the construction industry since 1985

Offices in New Hampshire, Maine, Massachusetts, and Maryland

1.800.640.5323Call

Visit EnviroVantage.com
Delivering safe, innovative  
approaches to managing high-risk, 
technically complex projects across 
the United States.

members of:



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1 — 21

	 NOBIS GROUP is pleased 
to announce Tom Barrasso 
has joined the firm as Proj-
ect Development Manager. An 
accomplished environmental 
professional, 
Barrasso brings 
over 30 years of 
experience in 
environmen-
tal consulting, 
developing 
environmental 
policy for a va-
riety of local, State, and Federal 
agencies, as well as managing 
environmental projects across 
the United States involving pol-
icy compliance, site remediation, 
and Brownfields site redevel-
opment. Barrasso received his 
degree in geology and chemistry 
from Salem State College in Mas-
sachusetts.
	 Prior to joining Nobis Group, 
Barrasso served as the Director of 
Energy & Environmental Affairs 

with the City of Amesbury, MA 
where he was responsible for 
overseeing the City’s energy and 
environmental programs. “Tom 
brings to Nobis a great deal of 
knowledge centered on site re-
mediation, energy, Brownfields, 
resilience, and regulatory com-
pliance. His experience aligns 
tremendously well with where 
we see business growth oppor-
tunities for our firm,” remarked 
Nobis Group’s Senior Vice Presi-
dent Pete Delano. 
	 Nobis Group has also an-
nounced the selection of two 
new Associates: Brett Kay, Direc-
tor of Civil Engineering Services 
and Jennifer Lambert, PG, Senior 
Hydrogeologist.
	 Kay, who has been with the 
firm for 18 years, leads Nobis 
Group’s civil engineering team 
and currently oversees the com-
pany’s Elizabeth Copper Mine 
Superfund Site project in South 
Strafford, VT - one of the largest 
historic copper mine sites in New 
England. “Brett has played an 

community on Bridle Path Lane 
in Londonderry, NH. The project, 
Wallace Farm Phase 2, was a 
$13.2 million project comprised 
of the construction of three 
24-unit three-story apartment 
buildings along with the associ-
ated site and infrastructure work. 
The 72 additional 1- and 2-bed-
room units built in Phase 2 bring 
the total number of mixed-in-
come units available within the 
Wallace Farm community to 168 
units. 
	 We are very pleased to have 
been selected as the construc-
tion manager for building Phase 
2 of Wallace Farm Apartment 
Homes,” said Joseph H. Camp-
bell, President of North Branch 
Construction. “It has been won-
derful to see what a difference 
this accessible and beautiful new 
community makes in the lives of 
those seeking affordable rental 
housing options in Londonderry.” 
	 Renovation projects at two 
facilities owned and operated 
by Families in Transition-New 
Horizons (FIT-NH) were recently 
completed by North Branch Con-
struction. The spaces will allow 
FIT-NH to respond more effec-
tively to operational limitations 
due to the COVID-19 pandemic 
and provide assistance for food 
insecurity and homelessness in 
the future. 
	 “It was very rewarding to 
work on these two facilities that 
are making an immediate and 
positive impact on our com-

integral part in shaping Nobis’ 
outstanding company culture. 
He’s a natural leader and mentor, 
always focused on the profes-
sional growth of his entire team,” 
notes Christopher Adams, PE, 
Vice President of Operations at 
Nobis Group.
	 Lambert offers 17 years of 
experience completing complex 
environmental investigation 
and remediation projects and 
currently manages Nobis 
Group’s On-Call Contaminated 
& Hazardous Materials Services 
Contract for the NHDOT. Andrew 
Boeckeler, PG, Vice President of 
Engineering and Science at Nobis 
Group describes Lambert as an 
outstanding and talented profes-
sional committed to delivering 
technical excellence to the firm’s 
clients. “Internally, she strives to 
innovate and improve our tech-
nical expertise and offerings as 
leader of the company’s Tech-
nical Development Team. This 
quality makes her an invaluable 
addition to the Associates group.” 

	 NORTH BRANCH CON-
STRUCTION, one of the largest 
multi-unit housing builders in 
New Hampshire, has completed 
construction of three multi-unit 
apartment buildings at the Wal-
lace Farm Apartment Homes NEWS, CONT. ON PAGE 23

NEWS, CONT. FROM PAGE 19

Brett Kay

Tom Barrasso

Jennifer Lambert

Dawson’t Excavation & Utility Services

Call us today for a FREE on-site estimate!

603-253-5209
www.dawsonsexcavation.com

Site Work

Septic Systems

Underground  
Utilities

Community  
Water Systems

Drainage/ 
Storm Water

Emergency Water  
& Sewer Repair

Road Projects

Pre-project  
Consultation

Design Review &  
Phase Budgeting

Licensed

Insured

Professional

Dedicated

Residential

Commercial

Wallace Farm Apartment Homes

EnviroVantage

 h Structural Takedown 
 h Selective Demolition
 hHydro & Robotic 
Demolition
 h Soil & Groundwater 
Remediation
 h PCB Removal & 
Encapsulation 
 h Lead Abatement & 
Heavy Metal Cleanup
 h Asbestos Abatement
 hMold Remediation
 hNADCA Certified Duct 
Cleaning
 h Virus Decontamination
 h Flooring Abatement 
 hWindow Restoration

 

Providing exceptional services to the construction industry since 1985

Offices in New Hampshire, Maine, Massachusetts, and Maryland

1.800.640.5323Call

Visit EnviroVantage.com
Delivering safe, innovative  
approaches to managing high-risk, 
technically complex projects across 
the United States.

members of:



22 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1

Sign A Rama of Concord

CHANNEL LETTERS

Using stock materials such as Acrylic, PVC and HDU
we can produce dimensional letters and logos that will give your 
business a professional look. We can add letters to a flat sign for a
“3D” appearance or  LED lights to the back for a “halo” effect.

Our dedicated service and installation team is on the road and in
the air everyday. We can ensure your lit and non lit signs look good
and perform properly. Our service contracts reduce costs on parts

and labor.

SERVICE/INSTALL 

603-225-4081    signs@signarama-concord.com

LARGE FORMAT PRINTING

DIMENSIONAL LETTERS / LOGOS

We are a premier manufacturer of interior and exterior channel letters.
Our streamlined and lean manufacturing processes allow us to produce 

projects of any size. From technical drawings to installation of 1 set or 500,
we are the right source.

We design and manufacture our cabinets with quality
materials for applications ranging from monument style 

to roof mount. We offer custom shapes as well.

Vinyl Applications:
Indoor Banners
Outdoor Banners
Window Displays
Poster and Photo Prints

Lightbox Signs
Custom Wall Murals
Metal Signs
Yard Signs

Trade Show Displays
Vehicle Graphics
Vehicle Magnets
Foam Boards

SIGN CABINETS

Our CNC Router allows us to manufacture visually effective signs 
that will work hard and bring in more clients. We can supply with
a painted finish or as blanks wholesale to the sign industry. 

Our CNC 3 Axis Router allows us to service many industries
outside the sign industry. If you have a need for competitive,
high quality routed piece parts in Acrylic, PVC, Wood or Lighter
Gauge  Aluminum, we are the place to go.

CNC SERVICES

CARVED SIGNS/BLANKS

Building Solutions to Manage Risk

For over 25 years your local USI office has been
providing the risk management solutions and

services that companies count on to protect their
businesses and employees.

We would like to do the same for you.

USI Insurance Services
3 Executive Park Drive

Bedford, NH 03110
855.874.0123 | www.usi.com

Equipment | General Liability | Auto | Workers’ Compensation | Surety
Contract Review | Claims/Loss Control

Copyright ©2021 USI Insurance Services.  All Rights Reserved.



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1 — 23
NEWS, CONT. ON PAGE 31

munity, said Joseph Campbell, 
North Branch Construction Pres-
ident. “Individuals and families 
struggling with food insecurity 
are able to visit the Lake Avenue 
food pantry for assistance, and 
forty people experiencing home-
lessness on another cold winter 
night, now have a safe and warm 
place to sleep tonight in the 
adult emergency shelter. I would 
like to extend my sincere grati-
tude to the dedicated team that 
worked so hard on these import-
ant projects for FIT-NH and those 
within our community that need 
these services the most.” 
	 The project included moving 
the organization’s food pantry 
from 199 Manchester Street to a 
new property located at 176 Lake 

Avenue across the street from 
the organization’s Family Emer-
gency Shelter located at 177 Lake 
Avenue. Renovations at the new 
Lake Avenue location included 
major structural improvements, 
asbestos abatement, roof re-
placement, new gas service, 
new 3-phase electrical service, 
and two new RTU systems, in-
stallation of new security, fire 
alarm, and LED lighting systems, 
bathroom renovations to ensure 
ADA compliance, relocation of a 
walk-in cooler and freezer from 
the organization’s 199 Manches-
ter Street location, and addition 
of an ADA compliant ramp at the 
entrance.
	 The former food pantry area 
at the 199 Manchester Street 
location was renovated to create 
additional sleeping quarters 
for individuals experiencing 
homelessness. Renovations in-
cluded selective demolition of 
walls and offices and reframing 

new partition walls. Installation 
of new LED lighting, upgrades 
to mechanical, electrical, and 
plumbing, as well as the HVAC 
system and painting. 
	 North Branch Construc-
tion has also begun work on a 
new 6,900 sf pre-engineered 

steel building housing a test-
ing and engineering range at 
the Sig Sauer Academy campus 
in Epping, NH. Construction is 
expected to be complete by late 
spring 2021.
	 The New Hampshire Chap-
ter of the U.S. Green Building 
Council presented North Branch 
Construction with their Build-
ing of the Year Award for the 
NHARNG Field Maintenance 
Shop in Hooksett, NH at the 
NH Chapter’s Virtual Annual 
Meeting on December 3, 2020. 
Also receiving the award for this 
project are Smith Alvarez Sien-

kiewycz Architects of Burlington, 
Vermont, architectural  designers 
for the project and the State of 
New Hampshire/NHARNG. 
North Branch constructed the 
27,200-square-foot facility to 
achieve Silver Level LEED certifi-
cation by the U.S. Green Building 
Council (USGBC). The project, 
earning a total of 58 points in 
the Silver level LEED certification 
process, was the highest scoring 
project certified in New Hamp-

NEWS, CONT. FROM PAGE 21

Families in Transition

Sign A Rama of Concord

CHANNEL LETTERS

Using stock materials such as Acrylic, PVC and HDU
we can produce dimensional letters and logos that will give your 
business a professional look. We can add letters to a flat sign for a
“3D” appearance or  LED lights to the back for a “halo” effect.

Our dedicated service and installation team is on the road and in
the air everyday. We can ensure your lit and non lit signs look good
and perform properly. Our service contracts reduce costs on parts

and labor.

SERVICE/INSTALL 

603-225-4081    signs@signarama-concord.com

LARGE FORMAT PRINTING

DIMENSIONAL LETTERS / LOGOS

We are a premier manufacturer of interior and exterior channel letters.
Our streamlined and lean manufacturing processes allow us to produce 

projects of any size. From technical drawings to installation of 1 set or 500,
we are the right source.

We design and manufacture our cabinets with quality
materials for applications ranging from monument style 

to roof mount. We offer custom shapes as well.

Vinyl Applications:
Indoor Banners
Outdoor Banners
Window Displays
Poster and Photo Prints

Lightbox Signs
Custom Wall Murals
Metal Signs
Yard Signs

Trade Show Displays
Vehicle Graphics
Vehicle Magnets
Foam Boards

SIGN CABINETS

Our CNC Router allows us to manufacture visually effective signs 
that will work hard and bring in more clients. We can supply with
a painted finish or as blanks wholesale to the sign industry. 

Our CNC 3 Axis Router allows us to service many industries
outside the sign industry. If you have a need for competitive,
high quality routed piece parts in Acrylic, PVC, Wood or Lighter
Gauge  Aluminum, we are the place to go.

CNC SERVICES

CARVED SIGNS/BLANKS

USI Insurance ServicesBuilding Solutions to Manage Risk

For over 25 years your local USI office has been
providing the risk management solutions and

services that companies count on to protect their
businesses and employees.

We would like to do the same for you.

USI Insurance Services
3 Executive Park Drive

Bedford, NH 03110
855.874.0123 | www.usi.com

Equipment | General Liability | Auto | Workers’ Compensation | Surety
Contract Review | Claims/Loss Control

Copyright ©2021 USI Insurance Services.  All Rights Reserved.

RPF Environmental



24 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1

GENERAL CONTRACTORS

Bancroft Contracting Corporation
23 Phillips Road
South Paris, ME
207-743-8946
www.bancroftcontracting.com

Bonnette, Page & Stone Corp.
91 Bisson Avenue
Laconia, NH
603-524-3411
www.bpsnh.com

Carrigg Commercial Builders LLC
454 Sheffield Rd
Manchester, NH
603-262-4343
www.carrigg.com

Charters Brothers Construction, LLC
27 Main Street
Danville, NH
603-382-0279
www.chartersbrothers.com

CIANBRO
PO Box 1000
Pittsfield, ME
207-679-7204
www.cianbro.com

CMGC Building Corp.
360 Harvey Road
Manchester, NH
603-629-9992
www.cmgcbuildingcorp.com

Cobb Hill Construction, Inc.
206 North State Street
Concord, NH
603-224-8373
www.cobbhill.com

Construx, Inc.
630 Daniel Webster Highway #1
Plymouth, NH
603-536-3533
www.construxinc.com

Cormack Construction Management
46 East Madison Road
Madison, NH
603-367-8272
www.CormackConstructionMan-
agement.com

D. L. King & Associates, Inc.
27 Tanglewood Drive, Nashua, NH
603-883-5880
www.dlkingnh.com

DEW Construction
17 Elm Street, Keene, NH
603-352-3070
dewconstruction.com

Dupuis Construction LLC
55 Marlboro Road, Suite 13
Brattleboro, VT
802-246-7560
www.dupuisconstructionvt.com

Eckman Construction Co., Inc.
84 Palomino Lane, Bedford, NH
603-623-1713
eckmanconstruction.com

Fulcrum Associates, Inc.
5 Tech Circle
Amherst, NH
603-673-3200
www.fulcrum-nh.com

Green Mountain Pipeline  
Services, Inc.
768 South Main St. # 1
Bethel, VT
802-763-7022
www.greenmountainpipe.com

H.P. Cummings Construction 
Company
PO Box 269, Woodsville, NH
603-747-3303
www.hpcummings.com

JBR Associates, LLC
10 Northern Blvd. #16
Amherst, NH
603-579-9890
www.jbrnh.com

Kindler Development Group, LLC
440 Hanover Street
Manchester, NH
603-666-8534
www.elmgrovecompanies.com

LaMontagne Builders Inc.
317 South River Road
Bedford, NH
603-668-7933
www.lamontagnebuilders.com

Landry/French Construction
1950 Lafayette Road
Portsmouth, NH
603-294-4740
landryfrenchconstruction.com

Lawton Company
PO Box 843
Franconia, NH
603-444-0900
www.thelawtoncompany.com

Lewis Builders Development, Inc.
54 Sawyer Ave.
Atkinson, NH
603-362-5333
www.lewisbuilders.com

M&M American Builders of NH, LLC
PO Box 5410
Manchester, NH
603-854-3005
www.americanbuildersnh.com

Mark Carrier Construction, Inc.
175 Lincoln Street # 101
Manchester, NH
603-627-9506
www.mcci-nh.com

Meridian Construction Corporation
32 Artisan Court # 4
Gilford, NH
603-527-0101
www.meridiannh.com

Methuen Construction Co., Inc.
144 Main Street PO Box 980
Plaistow, NH
603-328-2222
www.methuenconstruction.com

Morin Contracting Services, Inc.
711 Riverwood Drive
Pembroke, NH
603-223-4127
www.morincontractingservices.com

North & South Construction 
Services
55 Calef Hwy. # 2
Barrington, NH
603-610-1784
www.northsouthnh.com

North Branch Construction
76 Old Turnpike Road
Concord, NH
603-224-3233
www.northbranch.net

NorthPoint Construction Manage-
ment, LLC
22 Hampshire Drive, Hudson, NH
603-546-2000
www.northpointcm.com

PROCON
PO Box 4430 1359 Hooksett Rd.
Manchester, NH
603-623-8811
www.proconinc.com

R.M. Piper, Inc.
PO Box 490, Plymouth, NH
603-536-4154
www.rmpiper.com

ReArch Company Inc
88 Technology Park Way Suite 2
South Burlington, VT
802-863-8727
www.RearchCompany.com

Schroeder Construction  
Management, Inc.
2 Townsend West, Unit 3
Nashua, NH
603-882-1822
www.schroedercmi.com

Structural Associates, Inc.
5903 Fisher Road
East Syracuse, NY
315-463-0001
www.structuralassociates.com

Sullivan Construction, Inc.
258 South River Road
Bedford, NH
603-647-1777
www.sullivanconstruction.com

TCD Construction, Inc.
91 Hancock Road
Peterborough, NH
603-924-3003
tcdbuild.com

Trumbull-Nelson Construction 
Co., Inc.
19 Plaza Heights Road
West Lebanon, NH
603-643-3658
www.T-N.com

Turnstone Corporation
479 Nashua Street
Milford, NH
603-249-9300
www.turnstonecorp.com

W.M. Schultz Construction
PO Box 2620 831 Rte 67, Curtis 
Ind. Park #28A
Ballston Spa, NY
518-885-0060
www.wmschultz.com

CARPENTRY / FRAMING

Chestnut & Cape, Inc.
30 North River Lake Road
Northwood, NH
603-509-2877
chestnutandcape.com

M&M American Builders of NH, LLC
PO Box 5410
Manchester, NH
603-854-3005
www.americanbuildersnh.com

Patriot Building Systems, LLC
184 Rockingham Road
Londonderry, NH
603-660-4357
https://www.patriotbuildingsys-
tems.com/

CONCRETE / MASONRY

AA & D Masonry LLC
908 Hanover St. # 5
Manchester, NH
603-669-0083

Associated Concrete Coatings, LLC
476 Valley Street
Manchester, NH
603-669-2780
www.concoat.com

Fifth Gen Masonry & Concrete, LLC
24 Townsend Road
Mason, NH 03048
978-868-5436
www.fifthgenmason.com 

George W. Pynn Masonry
29 Newton Rd. - Rte. 108
Plaistow, NH
603-382-8969
www.pynnmasonry.com

Mas-Con Corporation
29 Center Street, Laconia, NH
603-528-4880
www.mas-concorp.com

McEntee Masonry Contractors, Inc.
PO Box 294
Wilton, NH
603-654-9243
mcenteemasonry.com

Premier Concrete Construction LLC
614 Gibbons Highway
Wilton, NH
603-654-2471
www.premierconcretellc.com

S.D.Szetela Masonry
PO Box 222
Glen, NH
603-383-9740
www.sdszetela.com

V. R. Concrete, Inc.
PO Box 247
Colebrook, NH
603-237-5000
www.vrconcrete.com

CONVEYING SYSTEMS /  
ELEVATORS / DOORS /  
WINDOWS

Accessibility Systems, Inc.
425 Washington St. - Ste. 108
Claremont, NH
802-434-3499
www.accessibilitysystems.com

All-Ways Accessible, Inc.
128 Hall Street # F
Concord, NH
603-224-9226
www.AWALifts.com

Bode Equipment Company
23 Londonderry Road # 12
Londonderry, NH
603-537-0900
www.bodeequipment.com

Door Control, Inc.
8 Delta Drive # D, Londonderry, NH
603-216-9222
www.doorcontrolne.com

Executive Building Systems, Inc.
19 Star Drive Unit C
Merrimack, NH
603-782-8930
www.executivebuildingsystems.us

Granite State Glass
4 Aviation Drive, Gilford, NH
603-528-4748
www.granitestateglass.com

Overhead Door Company
210 West Road- Unit 4
Portsmouth, NH
603-431-2474
www.overheaddoorcompany.com

Raynor Door Authority of New 
England, Inc.
444 E Industrial Park #1
Manchester, NH
603-628-3667
www.raynordoorauthority.com

Stanley Elevator Company, Inc
PO Box 843, Nashua, NH
603-882-6918
www.stanleyelevator.com

CRANE SERVICES

McGuinness Crane Service
21 Bedford Street
Nashua, NH
603-880-6800
www.mcguinnesscrane.com

ELECTRICAL

Advanced Power and Controls, LLC.
5 East Point Drive #3
Hooksett, NH
603-722-9242
advancedpowercontrols.com

Cole Electric, Inc.
205 Church Lane, East Thetford, VT
802-785-4818
www.coleelectric.com

Connectivity Point  
Design Installation	
P.O. Box 1268
Auburn, ME 04210	
207-798-6251	
https://connectivitypoint.com/

Control Technologies
111 Zachary Rd.
Manchester, NH
603-626-6070
www.controltechinc.com

Daniels Electric Corporation
PO Box 7412
Gilford, NH
603-293-4707
danielselectriccorp.com

Dependable Controls Services LLC
PO Box 307
Seabrook, NH
603-822-6149
www.dependablecontrolsservices.
com

Ewing Electrical Co., Inc.
PO Box 370
Deerfield, NH
603-463-8852

F.H. Hamblet, LLC
29 Victoria St.
Keene, NH
603-352-2330
www.hambletelectric.com

Gate City Electric, LLC
PO Box 3554, Nashua, NH
603-886-0200
www.gatecityelectric.com

Harry-O Electrical Corporation
PO Box 7812, Loudon, NH
603-798-5599
www.harryoelectrical.com

Interstate Electrical Services 
Corporation
15 Cote Lane, Bedford, NH
855-500-4372
www.iesc1.com

Irish Electric Corp.
659 Currier Road, Hopkinton, NH
603-224-7474
www.irishelectric.net

Lawrence & Lober Electric, Inc.
15 Barker Street, Bellows Falls, VT
802-460-3479
www.llelectricservices.com

Longchamps Electric, LLC
PO Box 4328, 700 Harvey Rd
Manchester, NH
603-625-5954
www.LongchampsElectric.com

Martineau Electric, Inc.
165 Industrial Park Drive
Dover, NH
603-742-0677
www.martineauelectric.com

Norman E. Day, Inc.
116 Perimeter Rd. # E
Nashua, NH
603-880-4601
www.normaneday.com

Powers Generator Service LLC
PO Box 10005, Swanzey, NH
603-352-9334
www.powersgenerator.com

Richard Electric, Inc.
PO Box 999, Wilder, VT
802-295-3894
www.richardelectric.com

The RELCO Companies
14 Norfolk Ave, South Easton, MA
603-964-7700
www.gorelco.com

Tocco Building Systems
29 Cook Street
Billerica, MA
www.toccocorp.com

ENVIRONMENTAL

Alpine Environmental, Inc.
275 Billerica Rd., Suite 2B
Chelmsford, MA
877-527-4040
www.alpine-environmental.com

EnviroVantage, Inc.
629 Calef Highway
Epping, NH
603-679-9682
www.envirovantage.com

Peniel Environmental Solutions, Inc.
778 Elm St # C
Milford, NH
855-892-0503
www.Penielenv.com

FINISHES

All-Bright Systems, LLC
5 Brook Hollow Drive
Salem, NH
603-893-7989
www.all-brightsystems.com

Capital Tile & Marble Co, Inc
278 River Road, Bow, NH
603-226-0233
www.capitaltilenh.com

Caprioli Painting, Inc
20 Beech Street Extension # 3
Newmarket, NH
603-659-2788
www.capriolipainting.com

CE Painting
220 Forbes Road Suite 108
Braintree, MA	 02184
(877) 626-9904
https://cepaint.com/

F. A. Gray, Inc.
300 West Rd. #4, Portsmouth, NH
603-436-0170
fagray.com

Gorman-Thomas, Inc.
60 Buckley Circle
Manchester, NH
603-641-6055
www.gormanthomas.com

JDS Flooring Associates, LLC	
5 Commerce Ave.	
Londonderry, NH 03053
(603) 471-1821
floornh.com

Kaloutas Painting
11 Railroad Ave, Peabody, MA
978-532-1414
www.kaloutas.com

Keeley Painting Co., Inc.
256 True Road, Pittsfield, NH
603-435-7234
www.keeleypainting.com

Legacy Wall Systems, Inc.
94 River Road, Hudson, NH
603-883-6299
www.legacywall.net

Merrimack Drywall, Inc./Merrimack 
Estimators, Inc.
24 Putney Road, Dunbarton, NH
603-774-1320
www.merrimackdrywall.com

Metro Walls, LLC
49 Hancock Street
Manchester, NH
603-668-2648
www.metrowalls.net

Noonan Brothers Painting, LLC
140 Bouchard St. # 1B
Manchester, NH
603-621-9422
www.noonanbrotherspainting.com

Northeast Flooring Solutions, LLC
3 Commercial Lane Unit A
Londonderry, NH
603-434-7009
www.safetyfloors.com

Optiline Enterprises, LLC
157 Main Dunstable Road
Nashua, NH
603-402-1446
www.optiline.co

Simpson’s Painting, Inc.
Box 976, Derry, NH
603-434-5514

White Diamond Painting, LLC
PO Box 594, Barrington, NH
603-905-9660
whitediamondpainting.com

P R O F E S S I O N A L  R E S O U R C E S



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1 — 25

METALS

Anderson Welding LLC
269 1st NH Turnpike Unit 1
Northwood, NH
603-828-5876
www.andersonweldingllc.com

American Steel & Precast Erectors
328 Sawmill Road PO Box 185
Greenfield, NH
603-547-6311
www.aspe-nh.com

Bouchard Steel Erectors LLC
PO Box 760
North Bennington, VT
802-753-7250

Multi-Weld Services, Inc.
153 Riverside Drive
Contoocook, NH
603-746-4604
www.multi-weld.com

Riess Construction LLC
11 Lovejoy Road, Plymouth, NH
603-536-7756
www.riessconstruction.com

Rose Steel Inc.
250 Ocean Road, Greenland, NH
603-436-7950
www.rosesteelinc.com

SL Chasse Steel
8 Christine Drive, Hudson, NH
603-886-3436
www.slchassesteelfab.com

SSW Erectors, LLC
4808 Randolph Road
Morrisville, VT
802-888-2422
www.sswerectors.com

PANELING ROOFING / SIDING

Atlantic Prefab, Inc.
19 Stoney Brook Drive
Wilton, NH
603-824-9690
www.atlanticprefab.com

Skyline Roofing Services, LLC
861 Page Street, Manchester, NH
603-669-0131
http://www.skylineroofinginc.com

Jasmor Properties LLC
721 Loudon Ridge Rd.
Loudon, NH
603-998-2774
jasmorprop.com

Exterior Designs, LLC
184 Rockingham Road
Londonderry, NH
603-668-4113
www.exteriordesigns.com

Peter DeSalvo Contracting, LLC
15 Central Street, Hudson, NH
603-521-7992
desalvocontracting.com

Viking Roofing
10 Clinton Drive, Hollis, NH
603-883-6642
www.vikingroofingnh.com

PLUMBING HVAC /  
MECHANICAL TRADES

Accurate Air, Inc.
140 Bouchard Street # 1
Manchester, NH
603-669-5159
www.accurateairinc.com

Airadigm Solutions
40 King Street - Unit 1
Auburn, NH
603-262-9292
www.USAbalancing.com

Al Terry Plumbing & Heating, Inc.
1776 Hooksett Rd.
Hooksett, NH
603-485-4205
www.alterryplumbing.com

P R O F E S S I O N A L  R E S O U R C E S
Alliance Group, Inc,
PO Box 666
Essex Junction, VT
802-864-4000
www.amivt.com

Amari Company, Inc.
11 Caldwell Drive #1
Amherst, NH
603-882-4118
www.amaricompany.com

Amherst Insulation & Firestop 
Service, Inc.
100 Carl Drive
Manchester, NH
603-222-2001

ARC Mechanical Contractors
PO Box 724
Bradford, VT
802-222-9255
www.arcmech.com

Bow Plumbing & Heating Corp.
3 Bow Bog Road, Bow, NH
603-225-6929
www.bowph.com

Covenant Fire Protection, Inc.
62 West Brook Street
Manchester, NH
603-232-0504
www.covenantfirepro.com

DECCO, Inc.
31 Route 13, Brookline, NH
603-673-2200
www.decco.com

Denron Plumbing & HVAC, LLC
605 Front Street, Manchester, NH
603-627-4186
www.denronph.com

Dowling Corporation
112 Heritage Ave., Portsmouth, NH
603-433-1311
www.dowlingcorp.com

Eastern Heat Pump & Mechanical
724 E Industrial Park Unit 1
Manchester, NH 03109
603-518-8480
https://easternheatpump.com/

Eastern Vent Systems, Inc.
4 Dick Tracy Drive, Pelham, NH
603-595-8559
www.easternvent.com

Eckhardt & Johnson, LLC
6 Eastpoint Drive, Hooksett, NH
603-622-7493
www.eckhardtjohnson.com

EMCOR Services New England 
Mechanical
649 East Industrial Park Dr. # 11
Manchester, NH
603-782-0676
www.nemsi.com

ENE Systems of NH, Inc.
155 River Road #10, Bow, NH
603-856-0330
http://www.enesystemsnh.com/

Granite State Plumbing  
& Heating, LLC
17 Oil Mill Road, Weare, NH
603-529-3322
www.gsphinc.com

Hampshire Fire Protection Co. LLC
8 North Wentworth Ave.
Londonderry, NH
603-432-8221
www.hampshirefire.com

J. Lawrence Hall Co., Inc.
17 Progress Ave., Nashua, NH
603-882-2021
www.jlawrencehall.com

Johnson & Jordan, Inc.
22AB Gauthier Drive
Epsom, NH
603-736-0175
www.johnsonandjordan.net

Laconia Refrigeration
11 Walker St., Laconia, NH
603-524-2937
www.laconiarefrigeration.com

LHR Fire Protection
11 Lindahl Road, Bedford, NH
603-309-2032
lhrfp.com

Life Safety Fire Protection Inc.
97 Lower Jaffrey Road
Dublin, NH
603-563-7700
www.lifesafetyfire.com

New England Mechanical Overlay Inc.
100 Barnstead Road
Pittsfield, NH
603-435-9999
nemoinc.net

Oliver Mechanical, Inc.
991 Candia Road Unit 1-3
Manchester, NH
603-621-9063
www.olivermechanicalinc.com

Palmer & Sicard, Inc.
140 Epping Rd. # 102
Exeter, NH
603-778-1841
www.palmerandsicard.com

Robert Bell Plumbing Heating LLC
P.O. 7388
Laconia, NH
603-366-2168

Sam Mechanical Services, LLC
1181 Hooksett Rd, 2nd Floor
Hooksett, NH
603-623-2370
www.sammechanical.com

Superior Fire Protection, Inc.
230 Londonderry Turnpike
Hooksett, NH
603-644-4700
www.superiorfire.net

SITE CONSTRUCTION

Andrews Construction Co., Inc.
PO Box 720
Campton, NH
603-726-7623
www.andrewsconst.com

Badger Daylighting
8930 Motorsports Way
Brownsburg, IN 46112
508-450-7667
https://www.badgerinc.com/

Blaktop, Inc.
PO Box 5243, West Lebanon, NH
603-298-8885
www.blaktop.com

Dawson’s Excavation & Utility 
Services
80 Route 16B
Center Ossipee, NH 03814
603-253-5209
www.dawsonsexcavation.com/

E. J. Prescott
PO Box 600, Gardiner, ME
www.ejprescott.com

Jamco Excavators, LLC
84 Exeter Road
South Hampton, NH
603-394-7664
www.jamcoexcavators.com

Knott’s Land Care LLC
6 Manhattan Drive
Amherst, NH
603-521-7757
knottslandcare.com

Leighton A. White, Inc.
138 Elm Street, Milford, NH
603-673-2294
www.leightonawhite.com

North Point Outdoors
PO Box 925
Derry, NH
603-289-8000
www.northpointoutdoors.com

Solid Earth Technologies
3 Howe Drive, # 3
Amherst, NH
603-882-5319
www.solidearthtech.com

St. Pierre, Inc.
59 Jeffrey Road
Charlestown, NH
603-826-4121
www.stpierreincsandandgravel.com

THERMAL & MOISTURE  
PROTECTION

Damon Insulation Co., Inc.
5 Tallwood Drive # C
Bow, NH
603-224-7406
www.damoninsulation.com

WATER TREATMENT SYSTEMS

Secondwind Water Systems, Inc.
735 East Industrial Park Dr.
Manchester, NH
603-641-5767
www.secondwindwater.com

SUPPLIERS

American Aerial Equipment
45 Alice Agnew Drive
No. Attleboro Falls, MA
508-456-7300
www.americanaerialequipment.com

AmeriGas Propane
93 B Cross Road, Rochester, NH
603-303-1049
https://www.amerigas.com/

B.K. Systems, Inc.
27 Sheep Davis Road
Pembroke, NH
603-647-8775
www.bksystemsinc.com

Carroll Concrete Co. Inc.
PO Box 1000
Newport, NH
603-863-1000
www.carrollconcrete.com

Casella Resource Solutions, Inc
53 Pelham Road
Salem, NH
800-445-1318

Charron, Inc.
PO Box 4550
Manchester, NH
603-624-4827
www.charroninc.com

Chasse Crane Services, LLC
8 Christine Drive
Hudson, NH
603-821-5465
www.slchassesteelfab.com

Cohen Steel Supply Inc.
10 Basin St, Concord, NH
603-225-2047
www.cohensteel.com

Consolidated Electrical  
Distributors, Inc.
79 Carl Drive, Manchester, NH
603-669-6427
cedmanchester.com

Eastern Propane & Oil
PO Box 1800, Rochester, NH
603-332-2080
www.eastern.com

Graybar Electric Co., Inc. -  
Manchester
80 Pepsi Road	
Manchester, NH 03109
603-624-4341
www.graybar.com 

Harvey Building Products
30 Jacks Bridge Road
Londonderry, NH
800-598-5400
www.harveybp.com

HD Supply - White Cap Construction 
& Industrial
232 Frontage Road
Manchester, NH
603-263-7337
www.whitecap.com

Hilti, Inc.
150 New Boston Street- Unit G
Woburn, MA
800-879-8000
www.us.hilti.com

Independent Electric Supply
177 Gay Street
Manchester, NH
603-627-2220
www.iesbuy.com

LaValley Building Supply, Inc.
Guild Road PO Box 267
Newport, NH
800-528-2553
www.lavalleys.com

Marvin Windows & Doors
2 Pearson Way, Enfield, CT
888-537-7828
www.marvin.com

Merrimack Building Supply, Inc.
PO Box 865
Merrimack, NH
603-424-7001
www.merrimackbuildingsupply.com

Milwaukee Tool Company
980 Main Street Apt 21
Woburn, MA
262-402-7226
https://www.milwaukeetool.com/

NEFCO, Inc.
411 Burnham St.
East Hartford, CT
800-969-0285
https://gonefco.com/

New England Scaffolding & 
Services, LLC
85 Mill Street, Brockton, MA
508-580-1188
www.nescaffold.com

NorthEast Electrical Distributors
560 Oak St.
Brockton, MA
781-401-8500
www.needco.com

Northern Design Precast, Inc.
PO Box 7305, Gilford, NH
603-783-8989
www.ndprecast.com

Novel Iron Works, Inc.
250 Ocean Road PO Box 221
Greenland, NH
603-436-7950
www.noveliron.com

Pac-Van, Inc.
505 West Main Street
Tilton, NH
603-729-3208
www.pacvan.com

Page Street Leasing, LLC
PO Box 129
Candia, NH
603-622-1673
www.pagest.com

Pella Boston Windows & Doors
45 Fondi Road
Haverhill, MA
603-568-9194
www.boston.pella.com

ProQuip Rentals & Sales, Inc.
509 Main Street
Gorham, NH
603-752-5588
www.proquipnh.com

RediMix Companies, Inc.
1 Sundial Avenue # 310
Manchester, NH
800-269-6500
www.redimixcompanies.com

Russell Supply Corp.
PO Box 2221
South Burlington, VT
802-863-1177
www.russellsupply.com

Signarama of Concord
249 Sheep Davis Road
Concord, NH
603-225-4081
www.signarama-concord.com

Stanley Black & Decker
701 E. Joppa Road
Towson, MD
410-716-3900
www.sbdinc.com

Stellos Electric Supply, Inc.	
125 Northeastern Blvd.	
Nashua, NH 03061	
603-882-3126	 
www.stelloselectric.com 

Superior Sheet Metal
14 Flagstone Drive, Hudson, NH
603-577-8620
www.superiorsm.com

Tarm USA
PO Box 322, Orford, NH
800-782-9927
www.woodboilers.com

The Granite Group
6 Storrs Street, Concord, NH
603-224-1901
www.thegranitegroup.com

United Rentals, Inc.
2 Sutton Circle, Hooksett, NH
603-622-1555
www.unitedrentals.com

United Site Services
118 Flanders Road
Foxboro, MA
617-733-9982
https://www.unitedsiteservices.com/

W. D. Matthews Machinery 
Company
309 Sheep Davis Road
Concord, NH
603-225-1171
www.wdmatthews.com

Wallboard Supply, Inc.
PO Box 184
Londonderry, NH
603-434-4597
www.wallboardsupplyco.com

Wheelabrator Technologies
100 Arboretum Drive
Portsmouth, NH
203-324-4090
https://www.wtienergy.com/

Williams Scotsman, Inc.
48 Dick Tracy Drive
Pelham, NH
603-882-2823
www.willscot.com



26 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1

ASSOCIATES

Albin, Randall & Bennett
PO Box 445, Portland, ME
207-772-1981
www.arbcpa.com

Bangor Savings Bank
24 Hamlin Way, Bangor, ME 04402
(207) 974-2515
https://www.bangor.com/

Bernstein, Shur, Sawyer & Nelson
670 North Commercial Street, #108
Manchester, NH
603-665-8829
bernsteinshur.com

BerryDunn
PO Box 1100, Portland, ME
207-541-2281
www.berrydunn.com

Bruce Ronayne Hamilton  
Architects Inc.
PO Box 104, New Ipswich, NH
603-878-4823
www.brharch.com

CGI Business Solutions
171 Londonderry Tpke
Hooksett, NH
603-622-4600
cgibusinesssolutions.com

Cline Design, LLC
42 Shaw Hill Road, Andover, NH
603-648-2110
www.clinedesign.com

Contractors Risk Management, Inc.
46 S. Main Street Unit 1
Concord, NH
603-225-3335
www.crmusa.com

ConvenientMD Urgent Care 
Headquarters
111 NH Ave, Ste 2, Portsmouth, NH
603-671-3600
www.convenientmd.com

Cross Insurance Agency
1100 Elm Street, Manchester, NH
603-263-8684
www.crossagency.com

Devine, Millimet & Branch PA
111 Amherst Street
Manchester, NH
603-669-1000
www.devinemillimet.com

Enterprise Fleet Management
10 2nd Avenue, Burlington, MA
508-530-1199
www.efleets.com

Frankenmuth Surety
701 US Rte 1 Suite 1
Yarmouth, ME 04096
(207) 847-1812
https://www.frankenmuthsurety.com

Granite Financial Partners
388 Nashua St, Milford, NH
603-554-8551
gfpnh.com

Grappone Ford
PO Box 1200, Concord, NH
603-226-8016
www.grappone.com

GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
5 Commerce Park North #201
Bedford, NH
603-623-3600
www.gza.com

Hickok & Boardman  
Insurance Group	
PO Box 1064, Burlington, VT
(802) 383-1627
https://hbinsurance.com/

Hinckley Allen
650 Elm Street # 500
Manchester, NH
603-225-4334
www.haslaw.com

J. P. Pest Services
101 Emerson Rd., Milford, NH
603-673-2908
www.jppestservices.com

John Turner Consulting, Inc.
PO Box 953, North Hampton, NH
603-578-5839
www.consultjtc.com

Maineworks, LLC
494 Forest Ave	, Portland, ME
(207) 749-8909
www.maineworks.us

Melanson Heath
121 River Front Dr, Manchester, NH
603-669-6130
melansonheath.com

Mongoose Power Solutions
44 Pine Crest Drive
Spofford, NH
215-370-1119
mongoosepowersolutions.com

Nathan Wechsler & Co., CPA
70 Commercial Street #401
Concord, NH
603-224-5357
www.nathanwechsler.com

New England Investment  
Retirement Group Inc
231 Sutton Street Ste 2A
North Andover,	MA
(978) 975-2559
www.neirg.com

Nobis Group
18 Chenell Dr., Concord, NH
603-224-4182
www.nobis-group.com

Old Republic Contractors 
Insurance Group
101 Federal St. Suite 1900
Boston, MA
866-684-6601
www.orcig.com

PeopleReady Skilled Trades
783 Route 3-A, Bow, NH
603-223-9721
www.clp.com

People’s United Bank
325 State Street, Portsmouth, NH
603-386-1011
www.peoples.com

Preti Flaherty LLC
PO Box 1318, Concord, NH
603-410-1500
www.preti.com

Quirk Auto Dealerships
PO Box 5220, Manchester, NH
603-263-4939
www.quirkcommercial.com

Resource Options, Inc.
1 Verani Way # 1C
Londonderry, NH
603-552-9951
www.resourceoptions.com

RPF Environmental, Inc.
320 First NH Turnpike
Northwood, NH
603-942-5432
www.airpf.com

S. W. Cole Engineering, Inc	
37 Liberty Drive, Bangor, ME	
207-848-5714	
https://www.swcole.com/ 

Service Credit Union
14 Colby Court, Bedford, NH
603-422-8439
www.servicecu.org

Signarama of Concord
249 Sheep Davis Road
Concord, NH
603-225-4081
www.signarama-concord.com

 

Slingsby Group, Inc.
497 Hooksett Road Suite 262
Manchester, NH
603-540-1608
www.slingsbygroup.com

Stoneman, Chandler & Miller, LLP
99 High Street #1610, Boston, MA
617-542-6789
www.scmllp.com

Strang, Scott, Giroux & Young, LLP
6 Beacon Street - Suite 305
Boston, MA
603-526-2120
www.strangscott.com

Team Engineering
82 Palomino Lane Suite 503
Bedford, NH
603-497-3137
www.myteamengineering.com

Terracon
77 Sundial Ave, # 401W
Manchester, NH
603-647-9700
www.terracon.com

TFMoran, Inc.
48 Constitution Drive #2
Bedford, NH
603-472-4488
www.tfmoran.com

The Blue Book
159 Wadleigh Falls Rd, Lee, NH
603-498-2504
thebluebook.com

The H. L. Turner Group, Inc.
27 Locke Road, Concord, NH
603-228-1122
www.hlturner.com

The Lawson Group
PO Box 3304, Concord, NH
603-228-3610
thelawsongroup.com

The Rowley Agency, Inc.
PO Box 511, Concord, NH
603-224-2562
www.rowleyagency.com

Tradesmen International
169 So. River Rd #5, Bedford, NH
603-890-3233
www.tradesmeninternational.com

TradeSource, Inc
190A Londonderry Turnpike
Manchester, NH
603-425-0070
www.tradesource.com

Travelers
500 Southborough Dr #105
South Portland, ME
207-857-2000
www.travelers.com

USI Insurance Services
3 Executive Park Dr. # 300
Bedford, NH
603-665-6149
www.usi.biz

USI Insurance Services (ABC 
Group Trust)
3 Executive Park Dr. #300
Bedford, NH
855-874-0123
www.usi.biz

Warrenstreet Architects, Inc.
27 Warren Street, Concord, NH
603-225-0640
www.warrenstreetarchitects.com

Westvale Consulting
288 Main St. Suite 1, Acton, MA
978-808-9987
http://www.wvconsult.com/

P R O F E S S I O N A L  R E S O U R C E S

YOUR TEAM, YOUR CHOICE.
Whether your team is your family, your business, or your employees, you can depend on 
Cross Insurance to provide the best insurance coverage solutions.

Visit www.crossagency.com today.

www.crossagency.com

PERSONAL LINES                COMMERCIAL LINES                  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                 SURETY

OFFICIAL INSURANCE BROKER

1100 Elm Street, Manchester | 603.669.3218

Enterprise Fleet Management

Enterprise and the ‘e’ logo are registered trademarks of Enterprise Fleet Management, Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. © 2020 Enterprise Fleet Management, Inc. K04858 11.20 AM

See how we can put savings back into your business:

ROB DAVIS (508) 530-1199  or  ROBERT.C.DAVIS@EFLEETS.COM

DISCOVER BENEFITS &  
SAVINGS  FOR YOUR VEHICLES.

ABC MEMBERS SAVE TIME AND MONEY WITH:

LOCAL ACCOUNT 
 MANAGERS

PROACTIVE FLEET   
MONITORING

POWERFUL TECHNOLOGY 
AND ANALYTICS

SEE HOW FAR AN EXCEPTIONAL FLEET PROGRAM CAN TAKE YOUR ORGANIZATION. WE’LL SAVE YOU THOUSANDS WITH 
CUT TING-EDGE TECHNOLOGY AND ANALY TICS, TO HELP PINPOINT THE BEST OPPORTUNITIES TO OPTIMIZE YOUR FLEET, 
KEEPING YOUR TOTAL COST OF OWNERSHIP LOW.



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1 — 27

The Rowley Agency, Inc.
PO Box 511, Concord, NH
603-224-2562
www.rowleyagency.com

Tradesmen International
169 So. River Rd #5, Bedford, NH
603-890-3233
www.tradesmeninternational.com

TradeSource, Inc
190A Londonderry Turnpike
Manchester, NH
603-425-0070
www.tradesource.com

Travelers
500 Southborough Dr #105
South Portland, ME
207-857-2000
www.travelers.com

USI Insurance Services
3 Executive Park Dr. # 300
Bedford, NH
603-665-6149
www.usi.biz

USI Insurance Services (ABC 
Group Trust)
3 Executive Park Dr. #300
Bedford, NH
855-874-0123
www.usi.biz

Warrenstreet Architects, Inc.
27 Warren Street, Concord, NH
603-225-0640
www.warrenstreetarchitects.com

Westvale Consulting
288 Main St. Suite 1, Acton, MA
978-808-9987
http://www.wvconsult.com/

Cross InsuranceYOUR TEAM, YOUR CHOICE.
Whether your team is your family, your business, or your employees, you can depend on 
Cross Insurance to provide the best insurance coverage solutions.

Visit www.crossagency.com today.

www.crossagency.com

PERSONAL LINES                COMMERCIAL LINES                  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                 SURETY

OFFICIAL INSURANCE BROKER

1100 Elm Street, Manchester | 603.669.3218



28 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1

Longchamps Electric

 700 Harvey Rd Manchester, NH - www.longchampselectric.com - 603.625.5954 

C O M M E R C I A L

I N D U S T R I A L

M U L T I - U N I T R E S I 

C O M M U N I C A T I O N S 

F I R E A L A R M

D E S I G N - B U I L D

1974



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1 — 29

 700 Harvey Rd Manchester, NH - www.longchampselectric.com - 603.625.5954 

C O M M E R C I A L

I N D U S T R I A L

M U L T I - U N I T R E S I 

C O M M U N I C A T I O N S 

F I R E A L A R M

D E S I G N - B U I L D

1974

Metro Walls

New England’s Leading 
Wall & Ceiling Contractor

We have the manpower.

Learn More at 
METROWALLS.NET

Manchester, New Hampshire
(603) 668-2648

W
A

LLS &
 CEILIN

G
S

TO
P 50 CO

N
TRA

CTO
R

Westport, Massachusetts
(508) 938-9708

Portland, Maine
(207) 887-9065

Locations

Metro Walls is a full service commercial framing, drywall, and 

acoustical contractor, serving NH, MA, ME, RI and VT. We have the 

manpower and the experience to deliver high quality work on time 

and on budget.



30 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1

NEWS, CONT. FROM PAGE 23
Denron Plumbing and HVAC, LLC

605 FRONT STREET, MANCHESTER, NH 03102        603-627-4186 

DENRONPH.COM

Building Your Future

Commercial 
Plumbing & HVAC 

For nearly 5 decades, Denron has been fully 
licensed and insured leader in the commercial 
plumbing and HVAC industry.  We take pride 
in providing an unmatched level of service and 
technical expertise from design-builds, to service 
and building information modeling (BIM). We 
support a variety of markets including commercial, 
education, government, and healthcare facilities.

We provide our clients with value-added services, 
knowledge, and support, which ensures that every 
project is a success.

HVAC 
Design-Build

SERVICES WE PROVIDE

Commercial 
HVAC Service

Commercial 
Plumbing Service

Commercial 
Drain Cleaning



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1 — 31

NEWS, CONT. ON PAGE 35

NEWS, CONT. FROM PAGE 23

shire and was the third highest 
scoring Silver level LEED projects 
certified in the United States in 
2020.

	 PROCON recently completed 
construction of Unitil’s 54,000 
square foot regional facility in 
Exeter, NH. The new facility 
is located on Energy Way, just 
off Exit 9 on Rt. 101, a location 
selected specifically to help fa-

cilitate swift response to outages 
throughout Unitil’s seacoast ser-

vice region.
	 Unitil selected Manches-

ter-based PROCON 
as the designer and 
construction man-
ager for the project. 
While energy effi-
ciency practices and 
other environmen-
tally-friendly design 
choices have been 
made throughout the 
building, the build-
ing was designed as 
an ‘essential’ facil-

ity, meaning it will be able to 
operate during a man-made 
disaster, similar to a police or fire 
station. During major weather 
events, the facility will serve as 
the Emergency Operations Cen-
ter (EOC) for the region and will 
support preparation, damage 
assessment, public safety, and 
restoration efforts as the hub of 
local operations.
	 “Working with Unitil has 
been very rewarding as they 
are leading by example by in-

corporating LEED, WELL and 
EnergyStar certifications into this 
new facility,” Michael Lawrence, 
Architectural Sr. Project Manager 
of PROCON said. “Their commit-
ment to the environment and 
their local customers is admira-
ble.”

	 ReArch COMPANY is 
pleased to announce the promo-
tion of Peter Post from Project 
Engineer to Assistant Project 
Manager and Jesse Rowe from 
Foreman to Assistant Superin-
tendent.
	 Peter has a 
great attitude, 
cares deeply 
about the suc-
cess of projects, 
and has consis-
tently offered 
to contribute 
assistance wher-
ever he can.  Peter consistently 
represents ReArch professionally 

Peter Post

Connectivity Point Design Installation
P.O. Box 1268, Auburn, ME 04210
(207) 782-0200
https://connectivitypoint.com/
	 Connectivity Point Design & Installation provides commercial 
technology solutions in Salem, NH, Warwick, RI, Columbia, SC, and 
Falmouth and Auburn, ME. Turn to us first when you need audio-visual 
equipment, security systems or networking installation services.

Dawson’s Excavation & Utility Services
80 Route 16B, Center Ossipee, NH 03814
(603) 253-5209
http://www.dawsonsexcavation.com/
	 Dawson’s Excavation & Utility Services is a diverse, multi-dimensional 
company. Fully insured and licensed. We pride ourselves with 
professionalism, dedication, and quality. Dawson’s provides many services 
to fulfill the requirements of any project, whether you are a private 
resident or commercial property owner.

Eastern Heat Pump & Mechanical
724 E Industrial Park Unit 1, Manchester, NH 03109
(603) 518-8480
https://easternheatpump.com/
	 Eastern Heat Pump & Mechanical, is a full-service commercial HVAC 
contractor, from design-build to plan-and-spec. We meet the HVAC 
needs of any industry, including hospitality, education, municipalities, 
small industrial, office spaces, and more. We bring unparalleled skill and 
experience to our craft. We run a cost-competitive business with extensive 
licensing and efficient service.

New Members December 2020 – February 2021

Fifth Gen Masonry & Concrete, LLC
24 Townsend Road, Mason, NH 03048
(978) 302-2674
	 Fifth Gen Masonry and Concrete is a family-owned business, and 
owner/operator Mike is a fifth- generation mason and concrete finisher. 
We specialize in brick, block, stone, and concrete for Commercial and 
residential throughout New England.  
Milwaukee Tool Company
980 Main Street Apt 21, Woburn, MA 01801
(617) 431-0525
	 Since the company began in 1924, Milwaukee Tool has led the industry 
in developing innovative solutions that deliver increased productivity and 
unmatched durability for professional construction users. Whether it is 
through our world-leading M12™ and M18™ cordless systems, the ground-
breaking performance of our M12 and M18 FUEL™ products, jobsite 
lighting, time-saving accessories, or innovative hand tool and storage 
products, we are dedicated to delivering a continuous flow of advanced, 
trade-specific solutions.
Stanley Black & Decker
701 E. Joppa Road, Towson, MD 21286
(978) 954-1892
	 Stanley Black & Decker provides the tools and innovative solutions 
you can trust to get the job done—and we have since 1843. We 
join forces to bring together the best of the best to create practical, 
meaningful products and services that make life easier—empowering 
people to do better, safer, more significant work. Innovation and 
excellence have powered our success, but we know there’s more we can 
do for the world and those who make it. Across our businesses, we’re 
investing in breakthrough innovation and digital excellence, striving for 
outperformance and increasing our focus on social responsibility.



32 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1

Granite Financial Partners



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1 — 33

DEW Construction

DEWconstruction.com     877.339.5234  Williston, VT    Keene, NH    Manchester, NH

BUILDING 
WHAT 
MATTERS 
MOST  

throughout the northeast.



34 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1

NEWS, CONT. FROM PAGE 31

with clients and subcontractors 
and goes above and beyond to 
provide the level of quality and 
service that sets ReArch apart. 
	 Jesse has recently managed 
two projects as ReArch’s site rep-
resentative and 
delivered both 
of those projects 
on-time, has run 
a professional 
job site, and ex-
hibited excellent 
leadership skills.  
His proactive 
pre-planning of the work, sched-
uling, and coordination with 
subcontractors ensured these 
projects’ success.
	 ReArch 
Company is 
also pleased 
to announce 
the promo-
tion of Andrew 
MacKechnie 
from Assistant 
Superintendent 

Alpine Environmental

275 Billerica Rd., Suite 2B
Chelmsford, MA 01824

877-527-4040
alpine@alpine-environmental.com



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1 — 35

NEWS, CONT. FROM PAGE 31

with clients and subcontractors 
and goes above and beyond to 
provide the level of quality and 
service that sets ReArch apart. 
	 Jesse has recently managed 
two projects as ReArch’s site rep-
resentative and 
delivered both 
of those projects 
on-time, has run 
a professional 
job site, and ex-
hibited excellent 
leadership skills.  
His proactive 
pre-planning of the work, sched-
uling, and coordination with 
subcontractors ensured these 
projects’ success.
	 ReArch 
Company is 
also pleased 
to announce 
the promo-
tion of Andrew 
MacKechnie 
from Assistant 
Superintendent 

to Superintendent. In his new 
role, Andrew will coordinate with 
project managers, vendors, and 
subcontractors to achieve client 
goals and project requirements. 
He will focus on budgeting ap-
propriately, communicating 
frequently and effectively with 
project team members, main-
taining project schedules, and 
creating a safe job site. Andrew’s 
education and experience allow 
him to directly impact ReArch’s 
quality assurance process by 

Jesse Rowe

Christopher Rice

identifying potential operational 
challenges and creating work 
processes to avoid or resolve 
them.

	 TFMORAN has made an-
other $5,000 contribution to 
the New Hampshire Children’s 
Scholarship Fund to help fam-
ilies. TFMoran’s COO, Dylan 
Cruess presented the check to 
Kate Baker, Executive Director of 
Children’s Scholarship Fund New 
Hampshire, at the Bedford office 
on January 11th. This financial 
assistance is available to New 
Hampshire children of low- and 
moderate- income families to 
attend K-12 schools that best fit 
their needs. These scholarships 
can apply to private schools, 
out-of-district schools, and ho-
meschooling, which make these 
options more financially avail-
able.
	 TFMoran is proud to an-
nounce the promotion of several 
senior-level employees, Chris-
topher Rice, Thomas Lamb, and 
Kyle Roy, to 
Principals of the 
firm. Mr. Rice is 
in the civil engi-
neering group; 
Mr. Lamb and 
Mr. Roy are in 
the structural 
group. “We 
are pleased to 
welcome these 
exceptional 
individuals 
who embody 
the core values Thomas Lamb

Andrew MacKechnie

Kyle Roy

Nicholas Golon

Alexander Croteau

of TFMoran: 
engineering 
excellence and 
superior client 
service, into 
our ownership 
team,” said 
Robert Duval, 
president of TFMoran. “Effec-
tive engineering companies 
require leaders who are innova-
tors and problem-solvers. These 
new Principals have all taken on 
leadership roles within the con-
struction industry, and within 
community service organizations 
as well.”
	 Nicholas Golon, PE has also 
become as a principal of the 
firm. Mr. Golon joined TFMoran’s 
Civil Engineering Department in 
July 2006.  He holds a BS in Civil 
Engineering Technology from 
Wentworth Institute of Technol-
ogy, is a licensed 
Professional 
Engineer in 
New Hamp-
shire and Maine, 
and holds an 
NHDOT LPA cer-
tification among 
others. 
	 Alexander 
Croteau has 
joined TFMo-
ran as a Civil 
Project Engineer 
in the Bedford 
office. Mr. Cro-
teau recently 
graduated from the College of 
Engineering and Physical Sci-
ences at the University of New 
Hampshire in Durham. He 
earned a Bachelor of Science 
degree in Civil Engineering, 
where his studies included proj-
ect engineering; transportation 
engineering; engineering mate-
rials; green building design; and 
structural analysis.  

275 Billerica Rd., Suite 2B
Chelmsford, MA 01824

877-527-4040
alpine@alpine-environmental.com

FIND AND DO BUSINESS  
WITH OTHER ABC MEMBERS. 

FindContractors.com lets you search 
for members by name, chapter, location, 
sales volume or type of construction, plus 
it’s easy to find members that participate in 
STEP, have federal designations and have 
signed the Drug- and Alcohol-Free Workplace 
Pledge. You can also update your membership 
information—and win more work! 

Check out FindContractors.com today.



36 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1

Nathan Wechsler & Co.

Concord  (603) 224-5357

Lebanon  (603) 448-2650

Keene  (603) 357-7665

TRUST AND 
COMMITMENT

A FOUNDATION BUILT ON 

ABC New Hampshire Vermont members for 44 years.

Nathan Wechsler & Company has provided construction businesses with high 
quality, dependable services for over 60 years. Our team strives to create a 
foundation of trust and reliability for all of our clients’ business and personal 
needs. We understand that no two businesses are alike, which is why we tailor 
our services to fit your needs. We utilize techniques that take advantage of 
overlooked savings opportunities available for contractors, plan for long-term 
contract tax regulations, and minimize taxes without destroying the working 
capital you require. 

As objective and independent advisors, we offer you experience and value to help you 
become the most successful contractor in your trade.

Call us at any of our offices or visit us online. 

www.nathanwechsler.com

WOMEN, CONT. FROM PAGE 17



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1 — 37

How did you find yourself working in the construction industry?
I got out of high school and hated my co-op job that I had in high 
school. I worked there for about a year – it was at a truck building 
company. My best friend told me about DECCO and I applied that 
same day. Things have been looking up ever since I got hired. I love 
working out on the road, and I am always working on the road. I 
couldn’t say I loved it any more! 

What do you enjoy most about your career?
Getting my hands dirty, being a girl in a male dominated workplace is 
awesome. Everyone is very respectful. DECCO has an awesome group 
of people to work with. 
	 Also welding – I love welding. It’s my passion to be a pipe welder.

What’s the most interesting project you’ve worked on?
The Moderna build-out in Norwood, MA. We did the clean-room 
build out for them.

What advice do you have for women who want to work in the con-
struction industry?
Do it for sure, don’t let anyone tell you you shouldn’t get into con-
struction. It is awesome and I couldn’t recommend a better work field 
to be in. The benefits and money are great. The people are real. It’s 
definitely something I’d push anyone who said they wanted to get 
into construction to do.

Kayla Gendreau
Fulcrum Associates
Assistant Project Manager

Why construction?
When I was in high school I had 
the opportunity to take classes 
in the Career and Technical Edu-
cation wing (vocational classes). 
I had so many to choose from in-
cluding nursing, early childhood 
education, culinary arts, welding, 
forestry, etc. 
	 Me being the more sporty/
tomboy type of girl, I decided 
that I did not want to follow 
the stereotypical female job paths. I immediately signed up for the 
2-year Building Trades course where I learned framing, finish carpen-
try, roofing, siding and so much more. 
	 The more I engaged myself in the class, the more I fell in love with 
the concept of construction. And from there, the rest is history.

What is your education/training background?
I took a 2-year construction course in high school. I then worked as a 
laborer for one of my town’s well known construction companies. This 
was while I was also getting my degree in Construction Management 
from Wentworth Institute of Technology. While at WIT I completed 3 
internships, 2 of which were with Fulcrum. Upon graduation, Fulcrum 
offered me a full time position.

How did you find yourself working in the construction industry?
I followed my dream and my education path and got the opportunity 
to work for an amazing company!

What do you enjoy most about your career?
I really enjoy getting to be on the management side and being able 
to see the projects through their entirety. It’s not every career where 
you can see a project from conception on paper to the final product. I 
like being able to help be part of the teams that make this happen.

What’s the most interesting project you’ve worked on?
I am currently on a project in which there are 3 apartment build-
ings and it has been interesting having to coordinate the phases of 
construction, dealing with all of the COVID delays, organizing the 
manpower and continuing the final aspects of the punch list while 
having tenants moving into other parts of the building. Constantly 
crazy, but makes for an interesting time!

What advice do you have for women who want to work in the con-
struction industry?
Don’t let others tell you what you want to do in life. Go for what you 
dream of being, there will plenty of people who support you and your 
decision!

Is there anything else you’d like to add?
Keep promoting the trades to the younger generation. Don’t just 
push college on them. Show them that working in the field can be 
just as great of an opportunity!

Haley Frazier
Charters Brothers Construction, LLC
Assistant Project Manager

Why construction?
I’ve always had a passion for 
architecture and development. 
I love watching the community 
grow with new improvements 
and I love being a part of it all.

What is your education/training 
background?
I have a bachelor’s degree in 
business management and 
about 4 years of experience in 
the industry.

How did you find yourself working in the construction industry?
I started out as a project coordinator with a company who focused on 
renovating and developing large apartment complexes throughout 
the south. I loved the work and found it very rewarding and challeng-
ing. From there I knew I wanted to pursue a career in construction 
management.

What do you enjoy most about your career?
I enjoy the variety of the job. You are always collaborating with new 
people, there is always something new to learn as every project is 
unique.

What advice do you have for women who want to work in the con-
struction industry?
Never hesitate to ask questions with the fear of appearing unsure 
about something and take every opportunity to learn especially in 
the field.

WOMEN, CONT. FROM PAGE 17

WOMEN, CONT. ON PAGE 39



38 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1

WOMEN, CONT. FROM PAGE 37DECCO



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1 — 39

Amanda Campbell
HP Cummings Construction Company
Assistant Project Manager

Why construction?
I enjoy construction because it 
is an ever-evolving, non-stop 
creative line of work. Addition-
ally, the construction industry is 
filled with tradespeople who are 
willing to help out others and 
provide insight into their partic-
ular craft. This knowledge I have 
found to be priceless and educa-
tional while working alongside 
so many individuals. I am also a 
very creative person and enjoy being able to collaborate with archi-
tects and engineers during the design development and construction 
process.

What is your education/training background?
I graduated from Vermont Technical College in 2011 with an Asso-
ciate’s Degree in Architectural & Building Engineering Technology. I 
went on to work for a small construction business after college and 
eventually was hired at HP Cummings Construction Company.

How did you find yourself working in the construction industry?
I found myself working in the construction industry because many 
people in my family are in the trades, or are architects and engineers. 
I started out enjoying the creative and artistic side of architecture 
and wanted to become an architect, but I ended up working at a con-
struction company to get some experience in the field and ended up 
enjoying how every day the challenges are different and unique.

What do you enjoy most about your career?
I enjoy that every day there is a different challenge and a different set 
of tasks. From the start of the project developing a plan and drawings 
to the end when we actually get to see it come alive, that’s the best 
part.

What’s the most interesting project you’ve worked on?
The most interesting project that I worked on was for the State 
of Vermont. While working for the small business before HP 
Cummings, I was working as an Assistant Project Manager on a 
multi-phased project at the Vermont Veterans Memorial Cemetery. 
We built two buildings, (one for the general public and the other for 
the cemetery maintenance crew), 140 pre-installed burial crypts, 3 
columbariums, road infrastructure, and landscaping. My job was to 
help with the on-site planning during the construction process and 
working closely with the owners and architects to come up with solu-
tions when problems onsite arose.

What advice do you have for women who want to work in the con-
struction industry?
The advice that I would give to any woman in the construction indus-
try is that we can do anything that we set our mind to and never give 
up. It’s always a challenge, but that’s the best part.

Is there anything else you’d like to add?
I am proud to be a woman in construction and enjoy being part of 
something that will always evolve, remain creative, and challenging.

WOMEN, CONT. FROM PAGE 37

Graybar

Is Your Team as 
Productive as  
They Could Be?

LEARN MORE
info.graybar.com/dailies

Graybar’s services and solutions can help 
you transform your daily operations.



40 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1

Life Safety Fire Protection

ABC Group Trust / USI

Who has the lowest workers’ comp cost in
New Hampshire?

MEMBERS OF THE
ABC SELF-INSURED

GROUP TRUST
for Workers’ Compensation

We manage the risk...
• Regulated by the Department of Labor

• Audited by an independent accounting firm

• Allow in only the best of the best

• A-Rated reinsurance carrier caps group’s losses

• Focus on loss prevention and claims management

• Monitor members to ensure strong performance

• Strong management by member Board of Trustees

Take Control - Our Members Have...
• .85 Average Experience Modification

• 30% Average Five Year Loss Ratio

• $3.8 million in cash back to our members for good performance in the last 4 years alone

• Every member receives free loss control hours plus resources to maintain safety

• Consistency and Stability

• Aggressive Claims Management leading to 20% savings in claims costs

Ryan Foye, Vice President/Administrator
ABC Self-Insured Group Trust

For more information, call 603.315.4872 or email ryan.foye@usi.com



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1 — 41

that they obtained the vaccine. 
Care should be taken to ensure 
employees do not provide other 
medical information that may 
come from a healthcare pro-
vider along with such proof. If 
such other health information is 
received, employers must take 
steps to maintain confidentiality 
and keep the documentation in a 
separate medical file in accor-
dance with ADA standards.

CONSIDERATIONS 
	 Before implementing a policy, 
employers should fully evaluate 
legal issues, practical issues, and 
the composition and dynamic 
of its workforce.  Employers will 
need to be mindful of the prac-
tical implications of requiring 
vaccinations based on vaccine 
supply and distribution. For ex-
ample, mandating that all on-site 
employees obtain the vaccine 
before reporting back to work in 
these early stages of distribution 
may result in a lack of available 
employees due to the limited 
availability of vaccines and the 
prioritizing of who is able to re-
ceive one. 
	 Employers also need to be 
aware of potential employment 
claims that could stem from 
mandatory vaccination policies.  
Employers need to be sure to en-
gage in the interactive process to 
avoid disability-related federal 
or state claims due to disparate 
treatment, failure to accom-
modate, and/or retaliation.  
Employers need to understand 
their obligations to pay employ-
ee’s time or costs associated with 
getting vaccinated under federal 
and state laws.  Additionally, 
should be aware that they face 
potential exposure to workers’ 
compensation claims if they 
decide to implement a man-
datory vaccination policy.  If an 
employee becomes ill or suffers 
a significant adverse reaction to 
the vaccine, requiring medical 
treatment and/or time off work, 
such an injury could be deemed 

VAX, CONT. FROM PAGE 11 compensable under state works’ 
compensation statutes.  Employ-
ers should establish policies and 
practices specific to COVID-19 to 
mitigate these risks.     
	 Finally, unionized work-
places must consider whether 
they need to bargain with the 
applicable labor unions before 
any vaccination program be-
gins.  Generally employers have 
a duty to bargain with unions 
over changes to wage, hours, and 
working conditions.  Employers 
will need to review the terms 
of their collective bargaining 
agreements when implementing 
vaccination programs. 
 
ALTERNATIVES 
TO MANDATORY 
VACCINATION POLICIES 
	 Employers should fully assess 
the benefits, risks, and potential 
liabilities when deciding what 
type of policy to implement.  Each 
decision will be fact specific and 
based on the specific workplace 
and industry.  Should employers 
decide to strongly encourage vac-
cination instead of implementing 
a mandatory vaccination policy, 
they can do so by educating and 
encouraging their employees 
to get vaccinated on a volun-
tary basis. They can do this in 
various ways including: consider 
paying all costs of the vaccina-
tion; provide accurate, up-to-date 
information about the known 
benefits of the vaccination and 
vaccination process; or hosting 
vaccination clinics on-site.  

TAKE AWAYS
	 When deciding whether to 
implement a mandatory vac-
cination policy or to strongly 
encouraging vaccination, employ-
ers should pay close attention to 
federal, state and local guidance 
and state plans regarding distri-
bution.  Employers should then 
implement clear written poli-
cies describing the employer’s 
COVID-19 vaccination require-
ments or recommendations.  

Life Safety Fire Protection

SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGN & INSTALLATION

www.lifesafetyfire.com

Toll-Free 877-433-3300

More than 30 years of 
protecting lives and property

24-HOUR EMERGENCY SERVICE

    Sprinkler System Installations

    Sprinkler System Designs

    Sprinkler System Inspections/Service

    Fire Pump Testing/Service

    Sprinkler and Domestic Backflow Testing

    Backflow Repairs

    Fire Extinguisher Inspections/Service

    Fire Extinguisher Sales

    Fire Suppression Inspections/Service

    Fire Suppression Installations

    Emergency Lighting Inspections/Service

P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P

Servicing NH, VT, MA, ME



42 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1

Hinckley Allen

Unmatched Industry
Experience.
Strategic Legal Counsel.



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1 — 43

Grappone Auto

TRUCK 
TEAM

Don’t lose any more of your time.
Spend less time worrying about your truck and get back to what matters, 
serving your customers. At Grappone, we have a team dedicated to 
serving our commercial business parters, and nothing else. They know 
you, your business, and they understand how important it is to get you 
back on the road. Call us today to see how we can set you up for success.

603.226.8014 
grapponeford.com

C O M M E R C I A L

Brandyn Boynton Jared Berry Joe Somma

Team Member Since 2016
Mobile Service TechnicianCommercial Product Specialist
Team Member Since 2017 Team Member Since 2018

Commercial Sales Manager



44 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1

Methuen Construction Co., Inc.

BUILD YOUR
CAREER

WITH US

144 Main Street
Plaistow, NH 03865

603.328.2222
contactus@methuenconstruction.com

www.methuenconstruction.com

Built on over 60 years of 
experience, Methuen consistently 
strives for complete client satisfaction 
by delivering outstanding construction 
services and cutting-edge solutions. We 
provide general construction services for projects 
within the water/wastewater, municipal, private, state 
and federal market segments throughout the Northeast 
U.S. Methuen Construction is widely recognized as the 
most successful, self-performing general contractor in the 
industry. We are always looking for qualified individuals that 
want to build a career with us. We offer training, development, 
and advancement opportunities along with an extensive 

benefits package in addition to a great company 
culture that is team oriented,        

motivated, and respectful.

EOE, including disability/veterans



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1 — 45

Methuen Construction Co., Inc.

BUILD YOUR
CAREER

WITH US

144 Main Street
Plaistow, NH 03865

603.328.2222
contactus@methuenconstruction.com

www.methuenconstruction.com

Built on over 60 years of 
experience, Methuen consistently 
strives for complete client satisfaction 
by delivering outstanding construction 
services and cutting-edge solutions. We 
provide general construction services for projects 
within the water/wastewater, municipal, private, state 
and federal market segments throughout the Northeast 
U.S. Methuen Construction is widely recognized as the 
most successful, self-performing general contractor in the 
industry. We are always looking for qualified individuals that 
want to build a career with us. We offer training, development, 
and advancement opportunities along with an extensive 

benefits package in addition to a great company 
culture that is team oriented,        

motivated, and respectful.

EOE, including disability/veterans

NH Business Review

Sign up for NH Business Review’s free
Real Estate & Construction e-Newsletter

For all advertising opportunities, 
contact Kimberly Lencki at 603-413-5154

Spotlight
your project!
NH Business Review is giving contractors the opportunity to spotlight 
a recently completed project in a special two-page center spread 
called “From the Ground Up.” This special feature gives visibility 
to the construction industry while showcasing some of the most 
interesting projects here in New Hampshire. 
 
Each feature includes photos 
and article about the project, 
and advertising from the 
architects, engineers, and sub-
contractors who have been 
directly involved with 
the project. 

ONLINE @ NHBR.COM  

BY LIISA RAJALA

The recently held inaugural NH Aero-space and Defense Conference shined a light not only on the more than 300 Granite State businesses involved in the industry, but was a big step toward firm-ing up the industry’s supply chain in the Granite State.
Exceeding the expectations of officials of the NH Aerospace & Defense Export 

Consortium, which put on the confer-ence, the event drew an impressive crowd, turning the event into a high-pow-ered networking event for firms involved in the sector, including representatives from government contractors BAE Sys-tems and Raytheon.
The conference, which was held June 10 at the McAuliffe-Shepard Discovery Cen-ter in Concord, was originally expected to 

NH’s aerospace dynamicConference highlights opportunities in state

Worker shortage grows as NH  economy recovers
  MID-YEAR REVIEW,  PAGE 8

A robust economy  in the SeacoastCommunities   

Five steps to prepare for a data breach  

New venture fund modellinks alumni investors
Seed stage funding is goal of Launch Angels

BY LIISA RAJALA

Talk to anyone in the startup ecosystem 
about potential barriers to forming a company 
and they’ll point to the lack of seed and early-stage funding. It’s one of the most critical components for turning an idea or pro-totype into a business, but few inves-tors are willing to take the risk to invest in the potential next Google.And 2014 was a particularly bad year for seed stage invest-ments. According to the National Venture Capital Association, seed stage in-vestments by venture cap-

ital firms fell 29 
percent in terms 
of dollars and 18 
percent in num-
ber of deals, with 
$719 million go-
ing to 192 start-
ups nationwide – the lowest num-

ber since 2002.
The percentage of angel invest-

PAGE 18

PAGE 10

Labor
  Pains

FEATURED INTERVIEW

Q&A:Builder/developer Eric Chinburg
PAGE 27

JUNE 26-JULY 9, 2015 
VOL. 37  NO. 13  
                  $1.75

Kham Krasphou, left, and Paul St. Pierre inspect parts to a bar code reader at Precision Tool and Die in Derry. (Photo by Jwodie Andruskevich)

INVESTORS, PAGE 12

AEROSPACE CONFERENCE, PAGE 11

“We need the extension of manufacturing right here, in  New Hampshire, to make us successful,” said keynote speaker Paul Kling, of BAE Systems. (Photo by Lorna Colquhoun/NH DRED)

JUNE 26-JULY 9, 2015

16

NEW HAMPSH IRE BUSINESS REVIEW  N H B R.COM

17

A
s the Manchester-Boston Regional 

Airport grew larger and busier in 

recent years, a large parcel of land 

just off Raymond Wieczorek Drive, to the 

south, sat conspicuously empty.

It remained that way until Denver-based 

Prologis, one of the world’s largest indus-

trial developers, teamed up with the local 

engineering firm of TFMoran and Natick, 

Massachusetts-based Dacon Corporation 

to get started on a plan to convert the va-

cant land into a state-of-the-art distribu-

tion center for the aerospace industry. 

The Prologis project, at 52 Pettengill 

Road, is now home to a 614,000-square-

foot, high-bay distribution center for Unit-

ed Parcel Service Supply Chain Solutions 

and jet engine manufacturer Pratt & Whit-

ney. The new facility, which sits adjacent to 

the airport, is a welcome addition that will 

benefit the immediate Londonderry/Man-

chester area and the greater southern New 

Hampshire region.

“At full capacity, this project will bring 

upwards of 400 well-paying jobs to the 

area,” said Chuck Reilly, director and vice 

president of Dacon Corporation. “When 

you consider that land sat undeveloped for 

more than 100 years, and within a 15-month 

period, there’s been almost one million 

square feet of new development – includ-

ing the UPS facility and a nearby Federal 

Express Ground facility, just to the north of 

us – it’s a huge economic engine for Lon-

donderry and the Manchester airport area.”

Construction on the building – a conven-

tional, high bay steel and precast concrete 

panel building with approximately 24,000 

square feet of office space, 400 parking 

spaces and room for as many as 100 trac-

tor trailers – started in July of 2014. UPS 

and Pratt & Whitney are currently in the 

process of occupying the new facility. The 

building has 100 percent backup genera-

tion power and is almost 100 percent auto-

mated for pick and pack warehouse opera-

tions. The entire project came in right on 

schedule and on budget.  

“The schedule was a real challenge,” said 

TFMoran President Robert Duval. “The 

team needed to get a 14-acre building 

designed, permitted, and up-and-running 

in less than a year. We sat down with the 

team, worked out a strategy, and then ev-

eryone just rolled up their sleeves, got to 

work, and made it happen. Partnering with 

the local, state and federal approval agen-

cies was a critical part of that success.” 

In addition to Prologis, Dacon, and TF-

Moran, Reilly praised the local construction 

firm of Continental Paving as “absolutely 

key partners in this effort.” He also credited 

the Town of Londonderry, City of Manches-

ter and the Manchester-Boston Regional 

Airport for their willingness to allow the 

project to meet its aggressive schedule of 

permitting and approvals.

Completion of the project has allowed 

Londonderry to see Pettengill Road get un-

derway, connecting Raymond Wieczorek 

Drive to Industrial Drive, which has been in 

planning for over a decade.

Dacon Corporation is a Natick, Mass.-

based firm now in its 30th year of opera-

tion. It was founded by a group of archi-

tects and construction professionals who 

FROM THE GROUND UP:

The Prologis project

Dacon Corporation, TFMoran, others team up to create 

614,000-square-foot distribution center near Manchester airport 

believed that by combining their skills, they 

could provide the best building solutions. 

Dacon, a fully-integrated design and con-

struction management firm, specializes in 

design-build contracting, providing an ef-

ficient approach and saving the client time 

and money through the course of any given 

project.
The Pettengill Road facility is just the lat-

est project Dacon Corporation is complet-

ing in the southern part of the state. Among 

the projects Dacon has also constructed 

in the region are the 388,000-square-foot 

Delta Education building on Northwest 

Boulevard in Nashua; the 100,000-square-

foot, three-story Brookstone Inc. world-

wide headquarters in Merrimack; and a new 

150,000-square-foot chocolate production 

facility in Stratham for renowned Swiss can-

dy company, Lindt & Sprüngli (USA), Inc., 

which is nearing completion.

Bedford-based TFMoran is a consult-

ing firm specializing in civil engineering, 

structural engineering, traffic engineering, 

transportation engineering, land surveying, 

landscape architecture, environmental per-

mitting, stormwater monitoring and con-

struction support services since 1968.

A division of  

10 N. Riverdale Road 

Weare, NH 03281 

Toll Free (866) 540-1542 

Phone (603) 529-3322 

Service (603) 529-3331 

www.gsphinc.com 

Mechanical 

Contractors 

 Commercial 

 Industrial 

 Institutional 

 Multi-Family 

 Design/Build 

    Service 

Department 

 Refrigeration 

 Heating/AC 

 Medical Gas 

 Plumbing 

 24-Hour Service 

 PM Contracts 

Proudly Serving the New Hampshire Construction Community Since 1983

Voted BEST NH

Engineering Firm

2013-2014-2015
www.tfmoran.com

BEDFORD, NH  &  PORTSMOUTH, NH

(603) 472-4488     (603) 431-2222

Professional Services...

Exceptional Results!

•Civil/Site Design & Permitting

•Structural Engineering

•Traffic Engineering

•Stormwater Monitoring

•Construction Inspection

•Land Surveying

•Landscape Architecture

In-house services TFM provided:

UPS
Northeast
Logistics

Center
~Londonderry, NH

614,000SF

COVERING

14 ACRES

 
Design / Build Services: 

Project Test Fits    Project Estimating    GMP Pricing 

Construction Documents    Construction Services    Tenant Improvements

Dacon Corporation    16 Huron Drive, Natick, Massachusetts, 01760-1337

508 651 3600    www.dacon1.co
m

Dacon Design-Build
Build to Suit Solutions

PROJECT DETAILS

LOCATION:  52 PETTENGILL ROAD, LONDONDERRY, NH

TENANTS:  UPS, SCS AND PRATT AND WHITNEY

DEVELOPER:  PROLOGIS – PROLOGIS.COM 

DESIGN-BUILD:  DACON CORPORATION – DACON1.COM 

CIVIL, STRUCTURAL AND TRAFFIC ENGINEERING: 

TFMORAN – TFMORAN.COM

PAVING:  CONTINENTAL PAVING – CONTINENTALPAVING.COM

For more information 
call 603-413-5154 

or visit nhbr.com



46 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 30, ISSUE 1

Advertiser Index
ABC Group Trust / USI..................... 40
ABC Premium Sponsors................... 8
Alpine Environmental.................... 34
Al Terry Plumbing & Heating........ 14
B&B Drywall Inc................................ 5
CGI Business Solutions................... 46
Cross Insurance............................... 27
Dawson’s Excavation &  
Utility Services................................ 21
DECCO............................................. 38
Denron Plumbing and HVAC, LLC. 30
Devine Millimet................................ 7
DEW Construction.......................... 33
Enterprise Fleet Management....... 26
EnviroVantage................................. 20
Fulcrum.............................. back cover
Granite Financial Partners............. 32
Granite State Plumbing  
& Heating.......................................... 4
Grappone Auto................................ 43
Graybar............................................ 39
Hampshire Fire Protection  
Co., LLC.................... inside back cover

Hinckley Allen................................. 42
Life Safety Fire Protection.............. 41
Longchamps Electric...................... 28
Meridian 
Construction...........inside front cover
Methuen Construction Co., Inc....... 44
Metro Walls..................................... 29
Nathan Wechsler & Co................... 36
NH Business Review....................... 45
North Branch Construction, Inc....... 6
NorthPoint Construction  
Management, LLC........................... 16
Oliver Mechanical............................. 9
PacVan............................................. 19
Page Street Leasing, LLC................. 11
RPF Environmental......................... 23
Service Credit Union....................... 12
Sign A Rama of Concord................. 22
The Rowley Agency......................... 18
USI Insurance Services................... 23

CGI Business Solutions

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS | PERSONAL & BUSINESS 
INSURANCE | RETIREMENT | PAYROLL SERVICES

CGI Business Solutions
5 Dartmouth Drive 
Auburn NH 03032-3984
(866) 841-4600Business Solutions

Visit www.cgibusinesssolutions.com or call 
(866) 841-4600 to learn how we can help.

BENEFITS
CUSTOM BUILT
FOR YOUR BUSINESS.

When it comes to  
fire protection, 
go with the largest 
in New Hampshire

8 No. Wentworth Ave.
Londonderry, NH 03053

603-432-8221
603-434-3194 (f)

55 Harvey Road
Londonderry, NH 03053

603-432-8221
603-434-8128 (f)

1 Commercial Drive
W. Lebanon, NH 03784

603-448-5461
603-448-7334 (f)

277 Old Homestead Hwy
Swanzey, NH 03446

603-358-6736
603-358-6832 (f)

www.hampshirefire.com

COMMERCIAL
 INDUSTRIAL

SERVICE
REPAIR

All Types Of 
Fire Protection

Sales • Design
Installation
Inspections

Fire Sprinklers
Fire Alarms • Foam
Fire Extingiushers

Visit abc.org/strategicpartners to discover the many ways 
ABC’s strategic partners help members succeed. 

Reduce risk and improve safety.
Insurance to help protect  

your employees, projects and  
your bottom line.

Work safer at any height.
Equipment for aerial access 
including new and certified 

pre-owned units.

Grow anywhere, anytime.
Your source for skilled, 

productive craftsmen whenever 
you need them.

The Prevailing Wage experts.
Helping contractors compete for  

and win government jobs with 
compliant fringe benefits.

The products you  
can rely on.

Providing the electrical wire, 
cable and tools you can 
trust for over 70 years.

Equipment, at the click 
of a button.

Great customer service 
plus equipment, when 
and where you need it.

Smart, powerful, easy to use.
Construction software for taking control 

from the office to the field.

ABC STRATEGIC PARTNERS 
YOUR ALLIES IN SUCCESS

Hand-Selected to Help You Win and Deliver Work Safely, Ethically and Profitably. 

Seven elite organizations 
stand ready to support your 
company’s growth and high 
performance with valuable 

expertise and unique insights.



Advertiser Index
Hinckley Allen................................. 42
Life Safety Fire Protection.............. 41
Longchamps Electric...................... 28
Meridian 
Construction...........inside front cover
Methuen Construction Co., Inc....... 44
Metro Walls..................................... 29
Nathan Wechsler & Co................... 36
NH Business Review....................... 45
North Branch Construction, Inc....... 6
NorthPoint Construction  
Management, LLC........................... 16
Oliver Mechanical............................. 9
PacVan............................................. 19
Page Street Leasing, LLC................. 11
RPF Environmental......................... 23
Service Credit Union....................... 12
Sign A Rama of Concord................. 22
The Rowley Agency......................... 18
USI Insurance Services................... 23

Hampshire Fire Protection Co., LLC

When it comes to  
fire protection, 
go with the largest 
in New Hampshire

8 No. Wentworth Ave.
Londonderry, NH 03053

603-432-8221
603-434-3194 (f)

55 Harvey Road
Londonderry, NH 03053

603-432-8221
603-434-8128 (f)

1 Commercial Drive
W. Lebanon, NH 03784

603-448-5461
603-448-7334 (f)

277 Old Homestead Hwy
Swanzey, NH 03446

603-358-6736
603-358-6832 (f)

www.hampshirefire.com

COMMERCIAL
 INDUSTRIAL

SERVICE
REPAIR

All Types Of 
Fire Protection

Sales • Design
Installation
Inspections

Fire Sprinklers
Fire Alarms • Foam
Fire Extingiushers

Visit abc.org/strategicpartners to discover the many ways 
ABC’s strategic partners help members succeed. 

Reduce risk and improve safety.
Insurance to help protect  

your employees, projects and  
your bottom line.

Work safer at any height.
Equipment for aerial access 
including new and certified 

pre-owned units.

Grow anywhere, anytime.
Your source for skilled, 

productive craftsmen whenever 
you need them.

The Prevailing Wage experts.
Helping contractors compete for  

and win government jobs with 
compliant fringe benefits.

The products you  
can rely on.

Providing the electrical wire, 
cable and tools you can 
trust for over 70 years.

Equipment, at the click 
of a button.

Great customer service 
plus equipment, when 
and where you need it.

Smart, powerful, easy to use.
Construction software for taking control 

from the office to the field.

ABC STRATEGIC PARTNERS 
YOUR ALLIES IN SUCCESS

Hand-Selected to Help You Win and Deliver Work Safely, Ethically and Profitably. 

Seven elite organizations 
stand ready to support your 
company’s growth and high 
performance with valuable 

expertise and unique insights.



Fulcrum

5 Tech Circle  |  Amherst, NH 03031  |  fulcrum-nh.com

2021 Diamond Sponsor | 25+ Year Membership

CONSTRUCTION. MANAGED.
FULCRUM PRE-CON®  |  CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT  |  DESIGN - BUILD

NH/VT Chapter
58 Chenell Drive

Concord, NH 03301


